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.ALAMEDA COUNTY

-~ HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

June 9, 2000 (510} b57-6700
Stp #3813 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr, Robert Saunders
Oakland Coliseum
7000 Coliseum Way
Oakland CA 94621

Re: Request for Technical Reports for the Closure of 8000 S. Coliseaum Way, Oakland CA
94621, Former Malibu Grand Prix Site

Dear Mr. Saunders:

It has come to our office’s attention that a number of issues remain outstanding in regards to the
investigation of the two fuel tanks removed from the above referenced site in 1989 and 1990.
These issues must be addressed prior to administrative site closure. It is cur understanding that
the Oakland Coliseum is responsible for completing this investigation. This letter formally
requests the submission of the following documents:

e As requested previously, please provide a written Risk Management Plan (RMP) which 1)
describes a proper soil and groundwater management plan for the site, 2) restricts the use of
groundwater bencath the site, 3) requires that a health and safety plan be observed for any
subsurface activities at the site, 4} documents the capping of the former site and 5) provides
for the annual inspection of the cap by a registered professional.

s A deed restriction should be filed limiting the use of the property. If the property use
changes, a risk evaluation must be done for any possible exposure scenario.

o Please document the proper reuse (disposal} of the excavated soils from this site. T have been
informed that the soil has been properly reused onsite. Mr. Chris Merritt of PSI formerly
worked for the consuttant who performed this work and informed our office that the work has
been completed. He may be contacted at (510) 785-1111.

Please submit the requested technical information within 45 days or no later than Jaly 26,
2000.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions,
Sincerely,

&Wawt%q

Barney M. Chan
azardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files

ReprqB0005Coliseum
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
January 20, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
StiD # 3813 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
Mr. Robert Saunders (510) 337-9432

Oakland-Alameda County Coliseum
7000 Coliseum Way
QOakland CA 94621

Re: Site Closure for former Malibu Grand Prix, 8000 8. Coliseam Way, OQakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Saunders:

This letter follows up a May 4, 1999 letter from our office regarding the above referenced
property. Our office understands that the completion of the site investigation of the former
Malibu Grand Prix site is the responsibility of the Qakland-Alameda County Coliseum. As part
of this requirement, my May 4, 1999 letter detailed the steps required to complete the
investigation. Without this action, our office will require a work plan to describe what will be
done to monitor the site until these final actions are complete.

As you may recall, to complete the underground tank investigation, you were required to cap the
previously excavated areas of the former Malibu Grand Prix site. This reqmrement was part of
the agreement made with our office and the Water Board.when our agencies allowed elevated
lead 501l To be reused to backfill the former underground tank excavation pits. In addition, a Risk
Management Plan (RMP) was to be submitted to our office to be included with the closure
document, which includes the elements stated in my October 28, 1998 letter. [ have included
copies of both the May 4, 1999 and October 28, 1998 letter for your reference.

Please provide your written response to this letter within 30 days or no later than February
22,2000. Please provide an acceptable timetable to deliver and complete the above requested
items or provide an interim site management plan, which you will implement until the above
requirements are met,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincgrely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures (Messrs. Saunders and Dinino)

¢: B. Chan, files
Mr. William Dinino, MGP Holdm§ Inc., 21755 Ventura Blvd., #302, Woodland Hills
CA 91364

IRMP-8000Colseum¥ay



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
May 4, 1999 {510) 567-6700

StID #3813 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Robert Saunders
Oakland-Alameda County Coliseum
7000 Coliscum Way

Qakland CA 94621

Re: Underground Storage Tank Removals at former Malibu Grand Prix, 8000 S. Coliseum
Way, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Saunders;

This letter follows up on our recent conversation regarding the above site. As mentioned in our
conversation, our office is also overseeing the investigation of the petroleum hydrocarbon release
from the two fuel tanks at the former Malibu Grand Prix (MGP) site. I understand that the
Coliseum has purchased this property and tentatively has plans to expand its existing parking
facilities on this property. The investigation of the MGP site identificd elevated levels of lead
and high boiling petroleum (tar) in the fill material. Groundwater sampling indicated that it had
not been impacted by these contaminants, therefore, our office and the Water Board did not
require additional remediation. However, a Risk Management Plan (RMP) was required to
protect individuals from potential exposure and to minimize the ability of these soils leaching
contaminant to groundwater, I have included a copy of my October 28, 1998 letter requesting a
RMP. As part of the site closure activities, of the twenty-one (21) former monitoring wells
installed on that site, nincteen (19) have been properly decommissioned while two (2) were
unable to be located. This information will be included in the transmittal letter to the City of
Oakland as part of their “permit tracking system”.

As you can see, another part of the RMP required the documentation of the capping of the site
and the regular inspection of the cap by a certified professional. The RMP was to be submitted
by December 14, 1998. To date, our office has not received this report. In a conversation with
Mr. Bill Dinino of MGP, he stated that the RMP was the responsibility of the Qakland Coliseum.

The closure of the MGP site was based upon not only the completion site investigation but, the
submittal of the RMP. At this time, our office requests the submittal of the RMP. Should there
be a delay in the submittal, our office will discuss with the Water Board whether interim site
management requirements will be needed.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.



Mr. Robert Saunders
Oakland-Alameda Coliseum
Malibu Grand Prix site

May 4, 1999

Page 2,

Sincerely,

Buine, i Lo _

Bamney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. Bill Dinino, MGP Holdings, 21755 Ventura Blvd., #302, Woodland Hills, CA 91364
Mr. C. Headlee, RWQCB, 1515 Clay St., Suite 1400, Oakland CA 94612
Mr. L. Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Department, OES, 505 14" St., 7" Floor, Oakland CA
04612

Stat-MGP
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

-

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
October 28, 1998 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 3813 Alameda, CA 84502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mr. Bill Dinino FAX (510) 337-9335
MGP Holdings Inc.

7301 Topanga Canyon Rd., Ste. 202

Canoga Park, CA 91303

Re: Request for Risk Management Plan for 8000 S. Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 94621

This letter is a follow-up to my July 14, 1997 letter. As you are aware, subsequent to the
underground tank removals and additional subsurface investigations at the above referenced
former MGP site, additional documentation and plans were requested prior to final site closure.
Among the requested items includes the submission of a site specific health and safety plan to be
included in a Risk Management Plan, the verification of the proper capping of the former
underground tank areas and a deed notification.

The Risk Management Plan should remain as part of the file included in the City of Oakland
permit tracking system and should include such items as:

*  The proper handling of soil or groundwater from beneath the site.

*  The prohibition of the use of groundwater from the site and the installation of drinking water
wells,

*  Asite specific health and safety plan shall be submitted to Alameda County Environmental
Health prior to any development of this area

* A report documenting the capping of the former UST area and a schedule for the annual
inspection of the cap by a certified professional should be included, The general location of
wells MW3 and MW19, which could not be found, should be noted,

* A deed restriction should be in place to restrict the use of the property. Should property use
change, a risk assessment should be submitted for the County’s review and approval.

Please submit your Risk Management Plan to our office within 45 days or by December 14,
1998. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bimte, 1 U

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. Chris Merritt, Smith Environmental, Gateway Center, 2900 Main St., Alameda CA 94501
Mr. Robert Quintella, Qakland Coliseum, 7901 Oakport, Oakland CA 94621

RMPEM0S



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
October 28, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 3813 Alameda, CA 94502-5577

(510) 567-6700
Mr, Bill Dinino FAX (510) 337-9335
MGP Holdings Inc.

7301 Topanga Canyon Rd., Ste. 202
Canoga Park, CA 91303

Re: Request for Risk Management Plan for 8000 S, Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 94621

This letter is a follow-up to my July 14, 1997 letter. As you are aware, subsequent to the
underground tank removals and additional subsurface investigations at the above referenced
former MGP site, additional documentation and plans were requested prior to final site closure.
Among the requested items includes the submission of a site specific health and safety plan to be
included in a Risk Management Pian, the verification of the proper capping of the former
underground tank areas and a deed notification.

The Risk Management Plan should remain as part of the file included in the City of Oakland
permit tracking system and should include such items as:

The proper handling of soil or groundwater from beneath the site.
The prohibition of the use of groundwater from the site and the installation of drinking water
wells.

e A site specific health and safety plan shall be submitted to Alameda County Environmental
Health prior to any development of this area

¢ A report documenting the capping of the former UST area and a schedule for the annual
inspection of the cap by a certified professional should be included. The general location of
wells MW3 and MW19, which could not be found, should be noted.

* A deed restriction should be in place to restrict the use of the property. Should property use
change, a risk assessment should be submitted for the County’s review and approval.

Please submit your Risk Management Plan to our office within 45 days or by December 14,
1998. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

&M%M%\

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. Chris Merritt, Smith Environmental, Gateway Center, 2900 Main St., Alameda CA 94501
Mr. Robert Quintetla, Oakland Coliseum, 7901 Oakport, Oakland CA 94621

RMPS000S
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Cal/EPA Pete Wilson
_ Governor
State Water
Resources
Control Board ' DEC 31 reqy
Division of
Clean Water William Dinino
Programs MGP Holdings, Inc.

4 7301 Topanga Canyon Blvd #202

ai d :
b eroaat:  Canoga Park, CA 91303
Sacramento, CA

4212

Haaea10 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 2185, FOR STTE
2014 T Street, ADDRESS: 8000 COLISEUM WAY S, OAKLAND Q).“_gg,l

Suite 130
Sacramento, CA
95814 The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
gfc’éﬂ}?fﬁsso regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $200,000. This

. LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date.
World Wide Web The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

http:/Awww.swrch.ca.
govi~cwphome/

fundhome.htm It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed
with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very
important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely
manner.

Consequently. if you do not submit vour first reimbursement request for corrective action
costs which you have incurred within ninety (90) calendar days from the date of this Jetter,

your funds will automatically be deobligated. Once deobligated, any future funds for this site
will be obligated subject to availability of funds at such time when we receive your
reimbursement request.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the environment
can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain
preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any
questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Steve
Marquez, our Technical Reviewer assigned 1o claims in your Region, at (916) 227-0746. Failure
to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

U "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when secking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the
instruction package are samples of completed reimbursement request forms and
spreadsheets.

o ed Our mission 1s lo preserve and enhance the quality of Califorma’'s water resources, and
2 9 Recycled Paper enstre their proper allocation and effictent use for the benefit of present and future generations.



MGP HOLDING,Q\IC. '

o DEC 311997

Page 2

. “Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

. "Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

. "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement
request.

. "Claimant Data Record” (Std. Form 204) which must be completed and returned with

your first reimbursement request.

We continuously review the status of all active claims. If you do net submit a reimbursement
request or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take steps to withdraw your

LOC.
If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at (916)
227-4388,

13

[l
Sincgrely, fom L

o
Dave Deangf Managef = .
UST Cle Fund Program ‘ NS

Enclosures

cc: \/Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

o Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quatity of California 's watar résources, and
Q C; Recycled Paper ensure thet proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.



July 14, 1997
StID # 3813

Mr. Bill Dinino

MGP Holdings Inc.

7301 Topanga Canyon Rd., Ste 202
Canoga Park, CA 91303

Re: Former MGP at 8000 8. Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Dinino:

Our office has received the July 8, 1997 letter from Smith
Environmental Technologies (Smith) notifying our office that
eight of the ten wells at the above site have been properly
abandoned and that the treated soils at the site have been used
to fill the former excavation pits. The letter also requests
site closure.

Please be aware that our office will require verification of
paving of the former tank areas plus a site Health and Safety
plan to prevent exposure to workers who might perform subsurface
work at this site. The plan should note the presence of residual
levels of lead and oil and grease and recommend precautions to
future workers performing subsurface work. The plan should also
note the approximate locations of the two wells unable to be
located (MW3 and MW19) so as to avoid exposing these wells which
could act as preferential pathways.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 1if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Mr. Chris Merritt, Smith Environmental, Gateway Center, 2900
Main St., Alameda CA 94501
Mr. Robert Quintella, Oakland Coliseum, I880 and Hegenberger
Rd., Oakland CA 94621-2754
H&S8000
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ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES CORPQRATION

2B

8 July 1997

Mz, Bill Dinino

MGP Holdings Inc.

7301 Topanga Canyon Rd, Ste 202
Canoga Paik, CA 91303

Subject: Monitoring Well Abandonment, Disposition of remediated soils on site,
8000 S. Coliseum Way in Qakland , California. Zone 7 Water Agency Permit #97268

Dear Mr. Dinino:

Smith Technology Corporation. has completed destruction of eight of the 10, 4-inch diameter monitoring wells
located at 8000 8. Coliseum Way in Oakland , California. Prior to the final case closure of this site the
abandonment of the wells and the final disposition of acrated soils on site was required by the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and Alameda County's Zone 7 Water Agency. Soils treated on site were
placed back in their former excavations and compacted subsequent to their final sampling and analysis and the
concurrence of the ACHCSA with Smith Technology’s no further action recommendation in a letter dated October
27, 1995,

On 7 May 1995, eight of the 10 monitoring wells on the subject property were abandoned. These were wells MWS5,
MW6B, MW10, MW11, MW12, MW14, MW15B, and MW18. Each well was destroyed as follows: the well
cover and concrete seal were removed and soil was cleared from around the casing to a depth of 2 to 3 feet. The
casing was then cut and a sealing cap was affixed to the remainder allowing the wells to be pressure grouted. All
wells were pressure grouted to pressures between 50 and 100 pounds per square inch. Upon completion of
grouting the cap was removed and the wells were observed for any signs of settling prior to fiiling of the holes at
days end.

Smith Technology personnel were unable to locate wells MW3 and MW19 through extensive probing of the
ground in their locations. It is assumed that the upper casings of these wells were damaged and buried during
grading and compaction of the site in preparation for paving. Due to the depth of the wells and the pending paving
of the area it is not felt that this will comprise a threat of infiltration of surface waters into the shallow groundwater
in the area.

The abandonment of the wells on the subject property has been conducted in accordance to the State of California
Well Standards and Alameda Couniy's Zone 7 regulations. For your records, a copy of the Department of Water
Resources' Well Completion Report for the abandonment of the weils is enclosed. One Well Completion Report
form was used for all eight wells.

It is intended that this letter also serve as a request for case closure to the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Sincerely,

SMITH TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION.

(]/ 035 MedlzT
Chris Merritt
Project Manager/Geologist

cc: Mr. Barney Chan, ACHCSA
Mr, Wyman Heng, Zone 7
Gateway Center * 2900 Main Street + Alameda, CA 94501 =« (510} 748-3800 « fax (510) 748-3812
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

StID 3813 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOF}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
December 2, 1996 Alamada, CA 94502-6577
(51G) 567-6700

. . A FAX (510} 337-5335
Mr. William DiNino o0

MGP Holdings Inc
7301 Topanga Canyon Rd, Suite 202
Canoga Park, CA 91303

RE: Well Decommission at 8000 S, Coliseum Way, Oakland, CA
94621

Dear Mr. DiNino:

The case file for the above referenced site has been reviewed and
it is our opinion that site investigation and remedial action for
the two former underground storage tanks (2-6,000 gallen gasoline
tanks) removed from the above site is complete. The remaining 10
groundwater monitorings wells may be decommissioned at this time,
if they will no longer be monitored.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County i
Flood Control and Water Conservation, Zone 7. They can be '
reached at (510) 484-2600.

Before a remedial action completion letter is issued, the
stockpiled soil which contains elevated lead levels must be
disposed of properly. Or, as previously approved, may be used as
fill material and capped as part of the parking lot construction
process. Be reminded that a deed notification is also required
which describes the existence of the residual tar-like substance

beneath the sgite.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Barney Chan at
(510) 567-6765 or I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

Sincerely,

gl

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c¢: Robert Quintella
Oakland Coliseum
7901 Qakport
Qakland, CA 94621

mgp.2



F:UM' :
.A

19&—17 11:17 278 P.@L/B2

ENARCNVENTAL TECHNDL CXES CORPORATTON

TECHO XS

6313 Schirra Court
Bakersfield, California 93313
(805) 835-7700

(805) 835-7717 fax

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

Date: July 17, 1996 Number of pages: 2 (includes cover page)
Attention: Eva Chu From: Tim Reed
Location:

Fax Number: (510) 337-9335

Special Instruction/Message:

Here is the depth to water information for the former Malibu Grand Prix site at 8000 South
Coliseum Way in Oakiand. Please give me 2 call if you have any questions or require additional
information.

Tim

If all pages are not received/legible, please call (805) 835-7700 and someone will assist you.
Thank you.
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Smith Environmental Technolagizs Corporation

HE (eS|

PROJECTY NUMBER: 964)
PROJECT NAME: MALIBU GRAND PRIX
8000 SOUTH COLISEUM WAY
OAKELAND, CALIFCRNIA
MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW.-5 MW-6 MW-68 MW-7 MW-B MW-§ MW-10 MW-1] MW.12 MW-13 M%-14 MW-I5 MW-158 MW-16 MW-]7 MW-18 MW-19
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ELEVATION
49722)89 9.55 9.42 9.78
213493 944 9.38 974 9.51 96 9.42 .56 | a4 | HO19 ] 1002 | 879 2.8 948 231 9.69 10.08 8.65 9.7
122045 12.19 §1.65 11,53 12.73 | 1LLAS | ().66 11_65 10.32 1.4 § 1LL&
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ERVIRCNMENTAL TECHNCLOGIES CORPORATION

May 23, 1996

Mr. Barney M. Chan
Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Site Closure Request
8000 South Coliseum Way, Oakland, CA

Mr, Chan:

Groundwater monitoring results for the last two years has indicated that the downgradient
wells located at the referenced site have maintained consistent hydrocarbon
concentrations below detection or at very low levels. As shown in the latest quarterly
report (Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 1996), with the exception of MW-
19, none of the wells demonstrate significant hydrocarbon concentrations.  The
monitoring well MW-19 has been reported to have significant concentrations since it was
constructed in September 1995. As stated in the first quarter report, an examination of
the chromatograph from the analysis of water from MW-19 has shown that the
hydrocarbons in the groundwater demonstrate the characteristic pattern for PNAs. Since
the underground storage tanks (USTs) removed at the site contained only gasoline, it is
proposed that the PNAs in the groundwater around MW-19 were preexisting to the
installation of the USTs. Malibu Grand Prix has made the effort to remediate the
gasoline contaminated soil. The source of gasoline from the soil, therefore, has been
removed. Any other contamination at the site can be considered to be preexisting to the
improvements made at the site by Malibu Grand Prix and are part of a more pervasive
problem associated with the fill material used at the site and/or past site usage. Secession
of groundwater monitoring and site closure, therefore, is requested. The next quarterly
monitoring event is currently scheduled for June 1996. Please advise as to whether this
additional monitoring event will be required.

L

1
864 1okl &t A% ourt  « Bakerstield, CA 93313+ (805) 8357700  +  fax (805) 835-7717




If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (805)
835-7700.

Sincerely,
Smith Environmental Technologies Corp.

et & A

Timothy C. Reed, R.G.
District Technical Services Manager

ce:  Bill Dinino, MGP Holdings Inc.

i\864 1oak\chan5-96.Itr



¢ ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ L X
HEALTH CARE SERVICES *

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AT e

Wy

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

GEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Controf Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

October 27, 1995
StID # 3813

Mr. Ira Young

MGP Holdings Inc.

7301 Topanga Canyon Blvd., Suite 202
Conoga Park, CA 91303

Re: Comment on October 18, 1995 Groundwater Monitoring and
Remediation Progress Report for Former Malibu Grand Prix
8000 8. Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Young:

our office has received and reviewed the above report as prepared
by your consultant, Smith Environmental Technologies Corporation
(Smith). I have also spoken with Mr. Tim Reed of Smith regarding
the contents of this report. Recall, the report details the
installation of three additional monitoring wells to replace
those destroyed during the recent excavations, the groundwater
monitoring results for these wells and the existing viable wells
and the analytical results of soils from the recent aeration of
the excavated soils.

in regards to the results of soil samples taken after the
aeration of the excavated soils, our office concurrs with Smith,
that is, these soils have been remediated and sampled
satisfactorily and may be reused onsite as backfill,

In regards to groundwater sampling at this site, please continue
to monitor the existing wells on a quarterly basis. After the
construction has been completed please resurvey the wells and
provide groundwater elevation/gradient maps. The contamination
detected in MW-19 should be monitored until it is determined that
such concentrations are stable and do not pose a threat to
groundwater quality. The theory that this contamination
originated from creosote type waste is not founded since creosote
is composed of a mixture of cresols, phenols and other aromatic
compounds. Its distillation range is from 200-400 degrees C,
well beyond the gasoline boiling range. BTEX (benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes) compounds which were reported in MW-19
are typical of gascoline not creosote.

-
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Mr. Ira Young

StID # 3813

8000 S. Coliseum Way
October 27, 1995
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Baung, 1\ Cho—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. T. Reed, Smith Env. Tech., 1500 S. Union Ave.,
Bakersfield, CA 93307
G. Coleman, files

5-Malibu



ALAMEDA COUNTY ?
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agengy Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

October 27, 1995 (510) 567-6700
StID # 3813

Mr. Ira Young

MGP Holdings Inc.

7301 Topanga Canyon Blvd., Suite 202
Conoga Park, CA 91303

Re: Ccomment on October 18, 1995 Groundwater Monitoring and
Remediation Progress Report for Former Malibu Grand Prix
8000 8., Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Young:

Oour office has received and reviewed the above report as prepared
by your consultant, Smith Environmental Technologies Corporation
(Smith). I have also spoken with Mr. Tim Reed of Smith regarding
the contents of this report. Recall, the report details the
installation of three additional monitoring wells to replace
those destroyed during the recent excavations, the groundwater
monitoring results for these wells and the existing viable wells
and the analytical results of soils from the recent aeration of
the excavated soils.

In regards to the results of soll samples taken after the
aeration of the excavated solils, our office concurrs with Smith,
that is, these soils have been renmediated and sampled
satisfactorily and may be reused onsite as backfill.

In regards to groundwater sampling at this site, please continue
to monitor the existing wells on a quarterly basis. After the
construction has been conmpleted please vesurvey the wells and
provide groundwater elevation/gradient maps. The contamination
detected in MW-19 should be monitored until it is determined that
such concentrations are stable and do not pose a threat to
groundwater quality. The theory that this contamination
originated from creosote type waste is not founded since creosote
is composed of a mixture of cresols, phencls and other aromatic
compounds. Its distillation range is from 200-400 degrees C,
well beyond the gasoline boiling range. BTEX (benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes) compounds which were reported in Mw-19
are typical of gasoline not creosote.



Mr. Ira Young

StID # 3813

8000 S. Coliseum Way
October 27, 1995
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Bauns, pAho—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Mr. T. Reed, Smith Env. Tech., 1500 S. Union Ave.,
Bakersfield, CA 93307
G. Coleman, files

5-Malibu



ENVIRONIENTAL TECHNCLOGIES CORPORATICN

July 31 1995 "y

Mr. Barney M. Chan ’Q—»—BJ
Alaieda County Health

Carc Services Agency

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oekland, California 94621

Re:  Soil Remediation Progress Report
8000 Scuth Coliseum Way, Oakiand, CA

Mr. Clisn:

This letter is a progress report on the soil remediation effort at 8000 South Coliseurn Way
in Jakland, California. The contaminated soil, that was previously excavated, was spread
on site to a depth of approximately eight to ten inches. The work was performed from July
1i-19, 1995, The spread soil was then covered with black plastic to prevent the
uncontrolled release of volatile hydrocarbons.  Pursuant to the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District guidelines, approaimately 120 cubic yards of soil will be uncovered
:ach day. Based on the amount of soil spread, it is estimated that all of ithe soil will be
uncovered in approximately 50 days. The soil will be periodically tilled to facilitate the
removai of the volatile hydrocarbons,

In approximately two weeks the uncovered soil will be tilled and a few soil samples will be
collected to assess the progress of the aeration. This process will continue until all of the
sample results indicate that the aeration process is complete. At that time, the results will be
submitted (o the Aiameda County Health Department and site closure will be recommended.

All of the drums of purged well water located at the site were transported for disposal at
Gibson Environmentai in Redwood City. The only drams remaining at the site are drill
cuttings from geotechincal borings made by a consultant for the Alameda County
Coliseum.

The well abandonment and new well construction is scheduled to be performed at the cnd
of August or beginning of Sentember 1995, At that time, the third quarter gronndwater
sampling wili aiso be. perfoimed.

Il you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (805) 835-
7700,

Sinceraly,
Smith Environmental Technologies Corp.

Yottt C

Timothy C. Reed, R.G.
District Technical Services Manager

CC: Bill Dinino, MGP Holdings Inc.
Don Wang, Altameda County Health Care Services Agency

1500 South Union Avenue +« Bakersfield, CA 93307 - (805)835-7700 -« fax (805) 835-7717

Engineering *+  Consulting *»  Remediation »  Construction
1-3(10-334-0004 + For 24-Hour Emergency Response



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, DIRECTOR

June 26, 1995
StID # 3813

Mr. Ira Young

MGP Holdings Inc.

7301 Topanga Canyon Boulevard, Suite 202
Canoga Park, CA 91303

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Pragram

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Re: Comment on June 23, 1995 8Smith Environmental Soil
Remediation Report for Former Malibu Grand Prix, 8000

8. Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Young:

our office has received and completed review of the above
referenced report from your consultant, Smith Environmental
Technologies Corporation. I have also spoken in length with Mr.
Tim Reed of Smith. Recall, this report gave a summary of soil
and groundwater results taken during the recent excavation
activities at this site. A Recommendation section is also part
of this report which describes a method for the aeration, testing

and reuse of the excavated soils.

This letter serves to comment on the recommendations made in this
report. Through consultation with the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) our offices agreed that levels of lead and
0il and grease at this site may have been part of the backfill
soils, therefore, it would not reasonable to remediate this
contamination. It is also noteworthy that these contaminants
have not impacted groundwater at this site. The future use of
this site, a surfaced parking lot, should alsc reduce groundwater
infiltration to a further extent., As has been documented from
the soil data from the post-excavation samples, significant
amount of the gasoline contamination has been removed and the
quality of groundwater is expected to improve.

The work plan for stockpiled soil treatment, confirmatory soil
sampling and eventual site reuse is acceptable and may begin as
soon as possible. Our office does have the following comments/

requests which should be addressed:

1. All remediated soil which meets the cleanup requirements
previously agreed upon must be used at this site, No treated
soll may be moved, transported or reused at any other location
other than at this property, 8000 S. Coliseum Way, Oakland.

2. All soil aeration must be done in compliance with BAAQMD

Regulation 8, Rule 40.



Mr. Ira Young

stiD # 3813

8000 S. Coliseum Way 7
June 26, 1995

Page 2.

3. The frequency of confirmatory soil sampling, one composite
sampling for every 100 yards, ultimately should be shown to be
consistent with the sampling protocol of EPA Method Manual,
SWs46.,

4. Since the excavation activities may have damaged one or more
of the existing monitoring wells at this site, our office
regquests an update on the number and the location of wells to be
used as part of the future monitoring program for this site.
There are likely changes from the sampling program given in the
Fourth Quarter 1994 monitoring report. The active wells should
be resurveyed prior to re-initiating sampling. Please update our
office in your progress at this site in.your future monitoring
reports.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Buay if Lo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. T. Reed, Smith Environmental, 1500 S. Union Ave.,
Bakersfield, CA 93307
J. Makishima, files

$-Malibu



ALAMEDA COUNTY ' ‘

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHIL, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV., HEALTH DEPT.

April 20, 1995 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.

StiD # 3813 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Mr. Ira Young (510)}567-6700

MGP Holdings Inc.
7301 Topanga Canyon Boulevard, Suite 202
Canoga Park, CA 91303

Re: Comment on Fourth Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Report
for Malibu Grand Prix, 8000 8., Coliseum Way, Oakland 94621

Dear Mr. Youny:

Our office has received and reviewed the above referenced report
dated March 28,1995 prepared by your consultant, Smith
Environmental Technologies Corporation. Recall, this report
documents the monitoring well sampling subseguent to the recent
demolition of the former Fun Center. Significant damage was
incurred by all existing monitoring wells at this site which made
groundwater gradient determination impossible. Some of the wells
are proposed to be properly destroyed while others will need
repair and still other wells will need to be installed to either
replace or monitor this site after the imminent future
excavation,

This letter recounts my recent conversation with Mr. Tim Reed of
Smith Environmental and hopefully clarifies our office’s comments
and requirements for this site.

1. The proposed replacement and new wells, MW-6B, MW-15B and
MW19 are acceptable, however, MW-6B might be better located
eguidistance from MW-14 and MW-19. In addition to these wells,’
our office requests that monitoring well MW-2 be either repaired
or replaced. Its location, immediately downgradient to the
former fuel tank, is necessary to monitor groundwater. Mw-5 will
serve this purpose to monitor the other former fuel tank.

2. Those wells marked with an X can be properly destroyed. You
should proceed through the Alameda County Water District, Zone 7
and follow their closure guidelines.

3. The analyte, soluble lead, will be added to the wells
immediately downgradient to the former gasoline tanks.

4., Soil excavation was tentatively scheduled for the first week
of May 1995. Please contact me at least 48 working hours prior
to confirmatory soil sampling so I may arrange to be present if
possible. The remedial approach to this site will be dependent
on the success of your soil excavation. At this time, the Non-
Attainment Area approach appears amenable fo this site.



Mr. Ira Young

MGP Heldings Inc.
StiDb # 3813

8000 S. Coliseum Way
April 20, 1995

Page 2.

5. Please insure that all damaged permanent wells are repaired
and surveyed to Mean Sea Level and that groundwater gradient is
determined during the next monitoring event.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any gquestions.

Sincerely,

Borwe, 1 U

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. T. Reed, Smith Env. Tech., 1500 S, Union Ave.,
Bakersfield, CA 93307
A. Levi, files
4-Malibu
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAV[D J KEARS Agency Dsrector

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST AGH\JCY DIHECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENV!RONMFNTAL HEALTI
ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

January 20, 1995

Ms. Xiaoxia Zhu

Seacor International Corp.
500 12th St., Suite 320
Oakland CA 94607

Re: status of Deposit for County Oversight at 8000 8. Coliseum
Way, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Ms. Zhu:

In response to your recent inquiry as to the status of Seacor’s
$900.00 deposit for the oversight of the Malibu Grand Prix
project at the above address, enclosed please find a copy of the
deposit/refund account sheet for this project. As you can see,
the entire deposit was used for the project and therefore no
refund is due.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

égi““%ﬁ A (zézﬂ—__

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist -

cc: files

dep8000S
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1500 South Union Avenue
Bakersfield , Ca. 93307 ‘%\17

Phone: (805} 835-7700 i) /

Fax: (80S) 835-7717

September 13, 1994

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re:  Malibu Grand Prix
$000 South Coliseum Way, Oakland

Mr. Chan:

As discussed in our telephone commuaication this date, RESNA Industries Inc. would like
to revise the time table for the excavation of soil at the Malibu Grand Prix in Qakland.
Since Malibu Grand Prix is preparing to demolish the site, RESNA would prefer to begin
excavation after all structures have been removed. This would forestall any deluys that may
have occurred if the soil plume happened to extend near or beneath any of the existing
buildings. According to Malibu Grand Prix, start-up of the site demolition cannot begin for
30 days. This is due to restrictions imposed by the City of Qakland, Demolition of the site
1s expected to be completed within two to three weeks. RESNA is nrepared to begin
excavauon of the site iminediately after the demotition work has been completed, Unless
arrangements can be made with the City of Oakland to decrease the 30 day waiting period,
the beginning of soil excavation is expected to begin around the end of October or first part
of November.

I understand from our conversation that the analysis for Oil and Grease will not be required
on the soil samples collected during the excavation. All soil samples will be analyzed for
BTEX and TPH as gasoline using EPA Methods 8020 and 8015 modified. Oil and Grease
analysis will be required on waier samples collected from the monitoring wells, These
samples will be analyzed using EPA Methods 5030/8020, 8015 moditied, and 413.1.
Quarterly monitoring of the wells is scheduled for the week of September 19, 1994,



o0 o0
RESNA

Working to Restore Nature

I will contact you with more precise dates, as to when the soil excavation and sampling is
scheduled, as that information becomes available. Please contact me if you have any
questions about this project or require additional information. I can be reached at (805)
§35-7700.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

//Mf//;/‘/mé/

Timothy C. Reed R.G.
Project Manager

cc; Mr. William Patterson, Malibu Grand Prix
Mr. Robert Quintella, Qakland Alameda County Coliseum Complex
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1500 South Union Avenue
Bakersfield , Ca. 93307
Phone: {805) 835-7700
Fax: (B05) 835-7717

August 26, 1994

Mr, Barney M. Chan
Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, California 94621

Re:  Time Schedule for Proposed Work
Malibu Grand Prix, 8000 South Coliseum Way, Oakland, CA

Mr. Chan:

In response to the request contained in your letter dated August 19, 1994, RESNA
Industries Inc. (RESNA) would like to submit a time schedule for the implementation of
the work proposed in the May 2, 1994 work plan. Your August 19, 1994 letter, stated that
the RESNA work plan has been approved for the excavation of soil at the site. As was
mentioned to you by Mr, Patterson of Malibu Grand Prix about two weeks ago, RESNA is
prepared to begin work at the site after the Labor Day holiday. This is in consideration of
the disruption that will be caused at the site. Work is now scheduled to begin on
September 12, 1994, which is the first full week after the Labor Day holiday. It is
expected at this time that the excavation of the soil will be completed within five working
days. A mobile laboratory will be on site to provide quick analysis of the sidewall samples
that will be collected to confirm the limits of the excavations. The excavated soil will be
stockpiled on site and samples will be collected and analyzed to determine the approximate
hydrocarbon levels. All ciean soil will be used to backfill the excavations. Upon
completion of all analyses, a determination will be made as to whether there is a sufficient
quantity of soil to warrant onsite treatment, or rather if it would be more economical to
transport the soil for disposal at a local disposal facility.

RESNA plans to perform the third quarter groundwater monitoring and sampling while
onsite for the soil excavation. All samples will be analyzed using EPA Methods 8020,
8015 modified and 413.1. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-4 and MW-8 will be destroyed
during the excavation of the soil plume (see attached Plot Plan). These wells will be
sampled before they are removed. Since it has been determined that no further
investigation is required of the tar-like substance, located up-gradient from the excavation
site, RESNA contends that the remaining wells will be sufficient for the monitoring of the
groundwater at the site and the installation of additional up-gradient wells will not be
necessary,
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Working to Restore Nature

The results of the soil excavation and confirmation sampling will be reported to you within
two weeks of completion of the work, This report will also make recommendations as to
the most appropriate method for either treatment or disposal of the soil. A separate third
quarter groundwater monitoring report will be submitted with the results of the
groundwater sampling and 1ecommendations for additional monitoring,.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (805) 835-

7700. hi g,
?%5%13_?/%?”2:2 p
Sincerely, YO AANY G ¥,
. vq.ﬁ;/' (& RSt
RESNA Industries Inc. q}f’{{;v;,&\‘?*“ RS
il ":S:J S l%;’\v
, 38 No. 3726 Dy
/ ‘ 'é c Wé/ Y & S
AL ) ) i x Expires: RO\ A?A
Timothy C. Reed, R.G. B AEN )
Project Geologist Fon o
P2 caLim g4
(AA 2 A

ce: William J, Patterson, Malibu Grand Prix
Attachment:  Plot Plan
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHARID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

August 19, 1994
StID # 3813

Mr. Bill Patterson

Malibu Grand Prix

7301 Topanga Canyon Blvd., Suite 300
Canoga Park, CA 91303

Mr. Robert Quintella
Oakland Coliseum

1880 and Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland CA 94621-2754

Mr. Zhao Kun Meng
Coliseum Way 8000 Inc.
24 Maitland Dr.
Alameda CA 94501

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

OCakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Re: Status of Remedial Investigation at 8000 S.
Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 94621, Malibu Grand Prix

Dear Sirs:

This letter serves to recount the meeting which occurred at our
offices on July 27, 1994, Present were Mr. Robert Quintella of
the oOakland Coliseum, Mr. Bill Durgin, the attorney for the
Oakland Coliseum, Ms. Judy Chu of of Goodjob Properties
representing the property owner, several consultants from Seacor
{the firm performing the investigation of the tar material), and
representatives from the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) and the County Environmental Health office. The purpose
of this meeting was to provide a road map for the underground
tank release and the tar-like substance investigations and for

the future development of this site.

The Oakland Coliseum was

informed of the affect that these investigations would have on

future site useage.

In regards to the underground storage tank investigation, our
office has already received, reviewed and approved of the May 2,
1994 RESNA work plan for the investigation of the gasoline tank
release. Our office requests that a time schedule for the
implementation of this work plan be provided to our office within
30 days or by 8S8eptember 20, 1994. We are aware of the imminent
sales of this site to the Oakland Coliseum for use as a parking
lot. The time schedule for the initiation and completion of the
fuel release investigation is necessary for the planning of the

Oakland Ceoliseum parking lot project.

We urge communication

between Malibu Grand Prix and the Oakland Coliseum in order to

facilitate each parties goal.



Malibu Grand Prix
StID # 3813

8000 S. Coliseum Way
August 19, 1994

Page 2.

In regards to the existence of the tar~like substance being found
at this site, our office concurrs that this material is likely
from prior f£ill material used to bring the current site to grade.
The Oakland Coliseum has completed its investigation of this
material. The construction of a parking lot on this site will
act as an effective cap eliminating both exposure to this
material and the infiltration of surface water. Our office has
no objections to the proposed construction.

A second issue is the impact of this tar-like material to
groundwater. This material is comprised of high levels of lead,
high boiling petroleum hydrocarbons and detectable levels of
semi-volatile compounds. The potential for groundwater impact
and exposure during subsurface disruption exists. The July 6,
1994 Seacor report examined subsurface soil and limited
groundwater beneath this site. Preliminary groundwater results
have been non-detectable for these contaminants. Additional
groundwater sampling has recently been performed in an area of
known tar contamination. Monitoring well, MW19, was installed
within the area of detectable tar material. A groundwater sample
from this well detected only low levels of diesel and motor oil
and was non-detectable for lead. No further investigation will
be required for this tar-like material.

construction of the proposed parking lot may proceed with the
following conditions:

1. A site specific health and safety plan must be provided to
our office and to all workers who could be exposed during any
excavation of this site during the construction of the parking
lot.

2. A deed notification describing the existence of the residual
tar-like substance beneath this site will be submitted for future
buyers or workers at this site. It should be submitted to our
office and the City of Oakland Building and Planning Dept.

3. An engineering report must be submitted signed by a
registered professional which details the construction of the
parking lot and insures its structural integrity under all
anticipated physical and chemical conditions.



Malibu Grand Prix
StID # 3813

8000 S. Coliseum Way
August 19, 1994

Page 3.

You may contact either of the undersigned at (510) 567-6700
(ACEH) or (510) 286-1255 (RWQCB) should you have any gquestions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

S — — —————— o — o ———

Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.
Staff Toxicologist

cc: R, Shahid, Director of Public Health
E. Howell, files
K. Graves, RWQCB
T. Reed, RESNA, 1500 So. Union Ave., Bakersfield, CA 93307
Mr. Bill Durgin, Crosby, Heafey, Roach & May, 1999 Harrison
St., Oakland CA 94612
J. Goldman, SEACOR, 90 New Montgomery St., Suite 620, San
Francisco, CA 94105-4503
Ms. Judy Chu, Goodijob Properties , 77 8th St. Suite 201,
Oakland CA 94607
Ms. Mary Ortendahl, County Administrators Office,
Administration Blding., 1221 Oak St., Room 555, Oakland,
CA 94612
4-8000s
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES B
O
AGENCY =
DAVID J KEARS, Agency Director I RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Controi Board
August 19, 1994 Duston of Clean Water Programs
StID # 3813 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621

Mr. Bill Patterson (510) 271-4530
Malibu Grand Prix

7301 Topanga Canyon Blvd., Suite 300

Canoga Park,.CA 91303

Mr. Robert Quintella
Oakland Coliseum

I880 and Hegenberger RAd.
Oakland CA 94621-2754

Mr. Zhao Kun Meng
Coliseum Way 8000 Inc.
24 Maitland Dr.
Alameda CA 94501

Re: status of Remedial Investigation at 8000 8.
Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 94621, Malibu Grand Prix

Dear Sirs:

This letter serves to recount the meeting which occurred at our
offices on July 27, 1994. Present were Mr. Robert Quintella of
the Oakland Coliseum, Mr. Bill Durgin, the attorney for the
Oakland Coliseum, Ms. Judy Chu of of Goodjob Propertiegs
representing the property owner, several consultants from Seacor
(the firm performing the investigation of the tar material), and
representatives from the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) and the County Environmental Health office. The purpose
of this meeting was to provide a road map for the underground
tank release and the tar~like substance investigations and for
the future development of this site. The Qakland Coliseum was
informed of the affect that these investigations would have on
future site useage.

In regards to the underground storage tank investigation, our
office has already received, reviewed and approved of the May 2,
1994 RESNA work plan for the investigation of the gasoline tank
release. Our office requests that a time schedule for the
implementation of this work plan be provided to our office within
30 days or by S8eptember 20, 1994. We are aware of the imminent
sales of this site to the Oakland Coliseum for use as a parking
lot. The time schedule for the initiation and completion of the
fuel release investigation is necessary for the planning of the
Oakland Coliseum parking lot project. We urge communication
between Malibu Grand Prix and the Oakland Coliseum in order to
facilitate each parties goal.
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In regards to the existence of the tar-like substance being found
at this site, our office concurrs that this material is likely
from prior f£ill material used to bring the current site to grade.
The OQakland Coliseum has completed its investigation of this
material. The construction of a parking lot on this site will
act as an effective cap eliminating both exposure to this
material and the infiltration of surface water. Our office has
no objections to the proposed construction.

A second issue is the impact of this tar-like material to
groundwater. This material is comprised of high levels of lead,
high boiling petroleum hydrocarbons and detectable levels of
semi-volatile compounds. The potential for groundwater impact
and exposure during subsurface disruption exists. The July 6,
1994 Seacor report examined subsurface soil and limited
groundwater beneath this site. Preliminary groundwater results
have been non-detectable for these contaminants. Additional
groundwater sampling has recently been performed in an area of
known tar contamination. Monitoring well, MW19, was installed
within the area of detectable tar material. A groundwater sample
from this well detected only low levels of diesel and motor oil
and was non-detectable for lead. No further investigation will
be required for this tar-like material.

Construction of the proposed parking lot may proceed with the
following conditions:

1. A site specific health and safety plan must be provided to
our office and to all workers who could be exposed during any
excavation of this site during the construction of the parking
lot.

2. A deed notification describing the existence of the residual
tar-like substance beneath this site will be submitted for future
buyers or workers at this site. It should be submitted to our
office and the City of Cakland Building and Planning Dept.

3. An engineering report must be submitted signed by a
registered professional which details the construction of the
parking lot and insures its structural integrity under all
anticipated physical and chemical conditions.
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8000 8. Coliseum Way
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You may contact either of the undersigned at (510) 567-6700
(ACEH) or (510) 286-1255 (RWQCB) should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

T A — - — g — y———y —

Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.
Staff Toxicologist

cc: R. Shahid, Director of Public Health
E. Howell, files
K. Graves, RWQCB
T. Reed, RESNA, 1500 So. Union Ave., Bakersfield, CA 93307
Mr. Blll Durgin, Crosby, Heafey, Roach & May, 1999 Harrison
St., Oakland CA 94612
J. Goldman, SEACOR, 90 New Montgomery St., Suite 620, San
Francisco, CA 94105-4503
Ms. Judy Chu, Goodjob Properties , 77 8th St. Suite 201,
Oakland CA 94607
Ms Mary Ortendahl, County Administrators Office,
Administration Bldlng., 1221 Oak St., Room 555, Oakland,
CA 94612
4-8000s
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Science & Engineering Analysis Corporation

SEACOR

90 New Montgomery Street, Suite 620
San Francisco, California 94105-4503
(415) 882-1548 © FAX: (415) 882-4406

F A C ST MIUL E

August 18, 1994 Page 1 of 5

TO: Meng, Zhaokun
Coliseum Way 8000, Inc.
FAX: (510) 748-6129

CC: Distribution

FR: Jonathon C, Goldman, P.E. Fﬁ/

Principal Civil Enginecer

RE: Amendment to Report of Tar-Like Substance, Fill Soil and Shallow Groundwater
Monitoring Well Sample Analytical Results and Conclusions
Coliseum Way 8000, Inc. Site

Following transmittal of SEACOR's lester report to you dated August 17, 1994 the attached
analytical reports were received, These are for EPA Method 8015, modified analyses for TPH
as diesel and as motor oil of fill soil sample SB-32-4.5. As indicated on the attached, elevated
concentrations of heavy hydrocarbons (1,500 milligram per kilogram as diesel and 4,000
milligrams per kilogram as motor oil) were detected in that sample. These results are consistent
with the elevated oil and grease, TPHd and TPHmeo concentrations reported for samples of the
tar-like substance. SEACOR regrets any inconvenience caused by the late availability of these
results.

These results do not change SEACOR's conclusion that management of the tar-like substance
onsite in-place is an appropriate remedial action. Please call me if you have any questions.

NOTE: This message is intended only for the individual(s) to whom it is addressed and may
contain privileged or confidential information. Any review, use or dissemination of
this information by anyone other than its intended recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notily the sender
immediately by telephone and return the original by U.S. Mail to the address shown
above, Thank you.
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P\ superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmentsl Support Service Consortium

SEARCOR rProjsct 50102-001-02
Attn: Xiaowia Zhu Reported 17-August-1994

N

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by Modified Method 8015

Chronology Laboratory Number BB8547

Identification sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #

SB~32-4.5" DB/08/94 08/08/94 OB/16/94 08/17/94 1

Page 1 of 3

Centified LAaboratories
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Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmenta! Support Servies Consortivm

SEACOR Project S0102-001-02
Attn: Xiaoxia Zhu Reported 17-August-1994

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by Modified Method 8015

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix

58647~ 1 Sp-32-4.51 e 5011

RESULTS OF ANALYSIE

Laboratory Number: 58547~ 1
Diesel Range: *1500
Moter 01l Range: 4000
toncantration: mg/Kg

+ - DOES NOT MATCH TYPICAL DIESEL PATTERN - HEAVIER HYDROCARBONS PRESENT.

Page 2 of 3
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N Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Enviranmantal Support Service Cansartivm

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by Modified Method 8015

ouality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

Laboratory Number 58547

Method Spike
Compound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (%) (%) (%)
Dicsel Range: ND<10 10 1287104 50~150 213
Motor 0il Rande: ND<10 10

Definitions:

ND = Not Detected

®PD = Relative Percent Difference
RL = Reporting Limit

gaﬂ ?*/ %L

mg/kg = Parts per million {ppm) Benlor Chemist
pc File No, 58547 Account Manager

Page 3 of 3

Cemfind LaboraLones
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July 12, 1994

(T\/ [
Madhulla Logan ]L (i }Q ‘)\V)
Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health 6}\“?
Hazardous Malteriais Division

1§31 Harbor Bay Parkway f , \jb
Alameda, CA 94502 j (jﬁ}(u lﬁﬂ/w

o N o
Dear Ms., Logan: (v U\JV é}}%&@

P A

a $900 check
m Way, Oakland, Cahforma

o

Euclosed i
off 8000 §.

I you have any questions about it, please call me at (415)882-1548.

Sincerely Yours

i« 1) larter”

Xiaoxia Zhu
Project Manager

3&‘00 ,st&?//b /ﬁ// 2 M(/

/]./,e/ ,MW@/ (A

90 New Yentaerery Meeed, Side G200 Saa Draneseo CA Q910545053 (4153 882-1548 Pl (445) 882-4400 Fox
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID ! KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHARID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

June 7, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
StID # 3813 State Water Resources Control Board
Dwision of Clean Waler Programs

Mr. Bill Patterson UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Malibu Grand Prix
7301 Topanga Canyon Boulevard, Suite 300 Oakg}%}%’;ﬁjgg
Canoga Park, CA 91303

Y

Re: Comment on May 2, 1994 Scoil Remediation Work Plan for
Malibu Grand Prix, 8000 8. Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Patterson:

Our office has received and reviewed the above referenced work
plan as prepared by your consultant, RESNA. We have also
discussed the work plan with Mr. Kevin Graves of the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). Recall, this work plan
proposes the excavation of previously identified contaminated
soil, soil bioremediation and soil reuse plus a monitoring
schedule which would lead to recommendation for site closure.

Our office agrees in theory with this work plan, however, we have
the following comments/requirements which have been discussed
with Mr. Tim Reed of RESNA:

1. From the proposed limits of overexcavation, it appears that
several monitoring wells may be destroyed during the excavation.
Please be aware that additional wells will be needed to verify
the limits of the groundwater contaminant plume. At least one
well per area will be required.

2. In regards to verification sampling of stockpiled soils, be
aware that the assumed "clean" soil from the top 4’ will also
require verification sampling. It is appropriate, however, to
analyze at a lower frequency from the remediated contaminated
soils. The proposed sampling frequency (1 composite soil sample
of three discrete for every 100 cubic yards of bioremediated
soils) is acceptable only if it is shown statistically to be
adequately representative per EPA Method Manual SW846.

3. In regards to the frequency of sidewall sampling, it was
agree that one per every 25 linear feet would be appropriate.

4. Our office and the RWQCB concurred that for this site the
cleanup standards for excavation and soil re-use shall be 100 ppm
TPHgas, 1ppm total volatile organics and 500 ppm 0il and Grease.

5. The bioremediated soils shown to meet these above
concentrations may be used as backfill at this site only. Any
off-site use of these soils must be approved by our office or
that of the RWQCB.



Mr. Bill Patterson
StID # 3813

8000 S. Coliseum Way
June 7, 1994

Page 2.

6. Assuming the excavation of soils is successful, the proposed
monitoring schedule of two additional years of quarterly
monitoring then an evaluation for potential site closure is
acceptable. In addition, our office has mentioned to your
consultant evaluating the need to monitor all wells at this site.

Please contact me at least 48 working hours prior to any field
activity so a representative from our office can arrange to be
present if possible.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Bornay th oo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: K. Graves, RWQCB
T. Reed, RESNA, 1500 So. Union Ave., Bakersfield, CA 93307
E. Howell, files

3=-wp8000
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Working to Restore Nature
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1500 So. Union Avenue

Bakersfieid, California 93307

Phone: (805) 8357700

FAX: (805) 8357717 AL . ﬂ

{
Vi
v MM
November 24, 1992 W J\Q/ﬁ v

flou'™  pew
Mr. Barney M. Chan (M
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621
Re:  Workplan Addendum
Malibu Grand Prix,
8000 S. Coliseum Way, Oakland
Dear Mr. Chan,

The objectives of mitigation work at Malibu Grand Prix in Oakland are to:
1) Remediate the two fuel-impacted soil plumes,
2) Continue to assess the quality and extent of the gasoline impacted
ground water plumes and,
3 Create a ground water treatment plan, taking into account the effect of
vadose remediation and findings of next quarterly ground water
monitoring event, to be implemented as soon as possible.

In response to the numbered paragraphs in your November 3, 1992, letter to Mr, Bill
Patterson are the following comments:

1. There was no change noticed in the water table elevation August 5, 1992, as a
result of draining the boat pond in early July, 1992, Measuring and sampling of the
ground water mouitoring wells (MWs) at the Oakland site will be performed about
December 1, 1992. It is possible that a significant drop of the water table might be
observed now, after the passing of four months. If there is no change of water table
elevation, however, the work objectives remain as stated and there will be no
recommendation to wait for a change of elevation before further work will begin. A
decrease of water table elevation, on the other hand, could cause an improvement in
ground water quality which would call for a reappraisal of objectives and scope of work
involving the ground water..

2. Monitoring of the MWs will be performed and reported on a quarterly basis,
with the next monitoring event scheduled December 1, 1992.

3. Recommendation for not constructing additional off-site MWs, as requested in
your November 3 letter, is based on a subject of discussion in our telephone
conversation, November 18, 1992. Movement of ground water westward from the



Mr. Barney M. Chan T Eﬁ-g%ﬁ

Department of Environmental Health Working to Restore Nature
Hazardous Materials Division

November 24, 1992

Page 2

Malibu Grand Prix site and into the drainage ditich may be assumed to have already
occurred. Calculations of the rate of down gradient migration, based on empirical
data from slug tests and pump tests in MW-7 and -18, indicate that ground water
could move from either, or both, of the parking lots to the ditch in less than a year.

Following the remediation of the soil and ground water, the rationale involving the rate
of ground water movement down gradient toward the ditch can be used to assume the
ground water entering the ditch is as clean as water samples from the existing on-site
MWs. Therefore, no off-site MWs located adjacent to the ditch should be necessary.,

4, Seven proposed borin%s to be, located around each of the former gas tank
locations are shown on Plate§3 and¥. The rationale for locating the borings is to
facilitate the determination of the volume of soil to be excavated for remediation.
Finally, to confirm the clean-up by excavation, soil samples will be collected from the
sides and bottom of each pit and analyzed for the presence of gasoline constituents.

5. The tidal ditch will be assessed to determine the extent to which the ground
water may be impacting the ditch water. If, based on findings from the ditch
assessment, it is shown that gasoline-impacted ground water is migrating off the site,
a plan for treatment of the ground water will be made which also incorporates the
accumulated findings and conclusions from on-site ground water monitoring,

A modified schedule of proposed tasks, Plate 5, has been prepared.
Please call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Ko )/

Rex J. Young
Project Manager

cc: William Patterson, Malibu Grand Prix
Rich Hiett, SFRWQCB

Attached:
Plate 1  Location Map
Plate 2  Plot Plan showing proposed new MWs
Plate 3  Race Track Plot Plan showing proposed borings
Plate 4  Castle Plot Plan showing proposed borings
Plate 5  Schedule Chart
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RAFAT A, SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

November 3, 1992
STID # 3813

Mr. Bill Patterson
Malibu Grand Prix

7301 Topanga Canyon Blvd., Suite 300

Canoga Park, CA 91303

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakfand, CA 94621

(510} 271-4530

Re: Response to Workplan for July 15, 1992 Site Assessment for
Malibu Grand Prix, 8000 S. Coliseum Way, CA Oakland 94621

Dear Mr. Patterson:

our office has received both the above workplan for additional
site assessment and the Third Quarter Monitoring Report for 1992
for the above referenced site as prepared by your consultant,
RESNA. 1In general the workplan for a phased approach for site
assessment and issuing a report of findings prior to proposing
future remediation based on the findings is acceptable and may

begin without further notification.

our office does have the

following concerns which we would like a written response to:

1. We are aware that the boat pond adjacent to the former
gasoline tank near the Castle was drained in July 92 but the
August groundwater elevation readings do not show any effect of
this action. ©Our office would like to know whether you are now
convinced that there is no connection with the pond water and the
water elevations in the wells near the Castle underground tank.

Is this still considered an issue?

2. It is noticed that the frequency of monitoring of the wells
on-site is not quarterly as is the required minimum frequency on
all on-going remediation sites.
gradient direction will be missed with the current infrequent
monitoring schedule. You are therefore requested to continue
monitoring all wells on a quarterly basis until this site has
been recommended by this office or the RWQCB for site sign-off.

Any seasonal deviations in

3. The concentration of dissolved Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHg) and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes
(BTEX) has declined significantly from the initial elevated
levels. This normally might seem encouraging, however, it is
unclear whether this reduction is from offsite migration, natural
biodegradation, volatilization, varying groundwater elevation or
Because of this uncertainty, it will
be necessary to install offsite wells to determine the limits of

s, dizeotintl Loydirashrn. Conbmstm.  Qhur wa%w o

a combination of the above.



r Dﬂt"{ - "jalm
= pluse AN,
- ovacty Gu) ramodiatone
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Malibu Grand Prix- 8000 S. Coliseum Way
STID # 3813

November 3, 1992

Page 2.
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3. (cont.) {ékéﬂb@&b samples of the tidat-diEeh-water offsite and
assume that this is representative of the groundwater migrating
from this site. Prior to initiating your groundwater remediation
system, you should install an appropriate number of offsite wells
which define the zero hydrocarbon concentration line for
groundwater at this site.

4. The plan to install borings around the former fuel tank
excavation pits is acceptable to delimit the subsurface soil
contamination. The proposed borings, however, only include the
northern hemisphere around the two excavation pits. What will be
done to further characterize the southern areas around the pits ?
These areas have shown "hot" spots from boring samples taken to
groundvater and have had either floating product or moderate
odors detected in them. The locations contaminated at the
capillary fringe are either isolated areas of contamination or a
symptom of a very wide-spread problem. It appears, at this time,
a combination of excavation and groundwater remediation will be
required to treat the contaminated soils.

5. Our office agrees with the plan to analyze the soil and water
samples from the tidal ditch adjacent to this site. The logic of
this action is to determine the concentration and migration of
hydrocarbons off and onto this site. Because this tidal canal is
a potential receptor of a number of contaminated sites, its
hydrocarbon contamination level cannot be used as a "clean up"
level for your site. If, however, it is shown that the canal is
a source of contamination and that clean-up of your site would
not be economically possible, other remedial methods should be
considered. Be aware that if it is shown that the contamination
is migrating off your site, your priority should be the
prevention of this by implementing a groundwater treatment system
as soon as possible.

Please provide a written reply to the issues mentioned to our
office within 30 days of receipt of this letter. You should also
provide a modified schedule for the tasks outlined on your
remediation chart. Please keep our office advised to any
significant delays to the new schedule.

You should consider this letter a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13267 (b).
Any extensions to agreed upon deadlines or workplans must be
approved in writing by this office or that of the RWQCB.
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Mr. Bill Patterson

Malibu Grand Prix-8000 S. Coliseum Way
STID # 3813

November 3, 1992

Page 3.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 should you have any
gquestions concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Z§ZL@57,601 é@ﬁﬂh-.

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
R. Young, RESNA, P. 0. Box 9383, Bakersfield, CA 93389
E. Howell, files

1-wp8000coli
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES g

r

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRGNMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

June 1, 1992 {510) 271-4320
STID # 3813

Mr. Bill patterson

‘Malibu Grand Prix

7301 Topanga Canyon Blvd., Suite 300
Canoga Park, CA 91303

Re: Response to January 13, 1992 Site Assessment Report, for
Malibu Grand Prix, 8000 South Coliseum Way, Oakland 94621

Dear Mr. Patterson:

As you are aware the oversight of soil and groundwater
remediation at the above site has been transferred Alameda
County's Local Oversight Program, LOP. You were recently
imformed of this via a Notice for Reimbursement letter from this
office. Please be aware that the new case handler for this site
is the undersigned hazardous materials specialist. This letter
recounts my recent conversation with Mr. Rex Young of RESNA
regarding the site assessment report dated January 13, 1992. The
site has a number of complexities. I would like to comment on a
number of recommendations for the remediation of this site made
by Mr. Young but first I'd like to mention the complexities,

They include an apparent recharge water sources from the pond
area of the former motor boat area and from the grass area around
the race track. The affect of the storm drain canal to the
immediate west of the site also complicates the issue. The
apparent extensive nature of the subsurface soil contamination is
contributing to an extensive hydrocarbon contaminated plume. The
site was fomerly filled material of varying composition which
contributes to unusual gradient flow and potential chemical
interferences. With these items in mind I would like to comment
on Mr. Young's conclusions and recommendations presented in this
report:

1. It will be necessary to determine the extent of contamination
in subsurface soils as they will contribute extensively to the
groundwater contamination. To this end, you should provide a
soil sampling plan that delineates soil contamination even should
this extend beyond your property. Potentially new contamination
sources may be identified through this action.

2. Our office acknowledges that the unusual appearance of
bubbles and yellow crystals in a reported sampling event
indicates possible chemical activity but we would not agree that
this indicates a chemical process which is mitigating the ground-




Mr. Bill Patterson

Malibu Grand Prix- 8000 S. Coliseum Way
STID # 3813

June 1, 1992

Page 2,

water in an optimal manner as stated in this report. In
addition, the tidal pumping that is also stated to be remediating
the water is likely merely diluting the contamination thus
artifically appearing to reduce contamination levels.

3. The proposal to reduce groundwater recharge sources by
getting rid of the water in the former motor boat pond and
reducing grass watering around the race track is acceptable.
This may result in a decrease of groundwater contact with the
. contaminated soils in the capillary fringe thus reducing the
groundwater contamination.

4. The drainage canal has been reported as a source of
groundwater contamination. Its level of contamination has also
been offerred as a possible clean-up level for the groundwater at
this site. Prior to accepting this statement, you must perform
an analysis of the soil/sludge and water in the drainage ditch.
Please provide a sampling plan to establish the contamination
level existing in the canal adjacent to your site. It was also
suggested that a dye study be performed to verify the assumed
hydraulic connection of the monitoring wells and the canal.

5. Clearly, a plume of dissolved TPHg and benzene exists
originating from the former tank areas. To be consistent with
the State Water Quality Control Board's Memorandum 68-16 for the
non-degradation of the waters of the State, groundwater pumping
and treatment should be initiated immediately to slow down the
migration of the gasoline and benzene plumes. These plumes are
very likely moving offsite toward the canal as mentioned in this
report. This may be considered a temporary measure until a more
efficient remediation plan is developed.

6. Provide a timetable for the performance of the above actions
and provide a remediation method for both soil and groundwater
contamination which may include excavation and/or in-situ
options.

Please submit a workplan providing the requested information
within forty-five (45) days of receipt of this letter.

You should consider this a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13267 (b). All
workplans, analytical results or reports or reports should be
sent to our office and to that of the RWQCB to the attention of
Mr. Rich Hiett. Their address is 2101 Webster St., Fourth Floor,
Oakland, CA 94612. Be aware that failure to submit the requested



Mr. Bill Patterson

Malibu Grand Prix- 8000 S. Coliseum Way
STID # 3813

June 1, 1992

Page 3.

documents may subject you to civil liabilities.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4320 should you have any questions
regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

dﬁ;@bﬁaz_écicflélﬂr-

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: M. Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
R. Young, RESNA, P.O. Box 9383, Bakersfield, CA 93389
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HAZARDOUS MATERTALS ALAMEDA COUNTY
SiteBrieff, UNDERGROUNDET A NKS
[ o]

for the city of Hayward as of 12/27/91
pg 1
UTID/
tatus Name of Site Site Address #Tanks PERMITS:
illID == =
3580 M EZ Serve Sta.#100877 525 W. A St. 0 I:11/06/91
TA1068 Hayward , CA 94541 F:
I Select-Sysco 22885 Amador St. 0 I:04/26/90
T31039 Hayward , CA 94541 ¥:
R Palconer Lift Truck Equip 310 Bartlett Ave, 0 I:03/07/88
T31032 Hayward , CA 94541 F:
1962 C Forni Corporation 3600 Depot Rd. 0) 2 1:03/20/90
T31054 Hayward , CA 94545 ¥
2014 C Dorris Auto Wreckers, Inc 3720 Depot Rd. 2 I:01/04/89
T10110 Hayward , CA 94545 F:
2017 C American Auto Wreckers 3744 Depot Rd. 1T
120234 Hayward , CA 94545 F:
2673 C J & M, Inc. 3826 Depot R4, 2 I:08/10/90
T41044 Hayward , CA 94545 F:
3031 ¢ Vincent Roofing Co., Inc. 2181 Dunn Rd, 1 I:
T11042 Hayward , CA 84545 Fs
R Jardin Pipeline, Inc. 2315 Dunn Rd. 0 I:09/05/90
T71043 Hayward , CA 94544 Fs
2022 C N & J Trucking 2330 Dunn Rd. 2 1:04/20/88
T41020 Hayward , CA 94545 F:09/11/91
2023 C MJB Pipeline 2347 Dunn Rd. 2 1:08/15/90
781031 Hayward , CA 94545 F:08/15/95
R Unocal Station #5847 2701 East Ave. 0 I:
Hayward , CA 94541 P
. C Fairview Fire District 24200 Fairview Ave. 1 7I:11/01/91
TA2036 Hayward , CA 94541 F:
1461 C Acme Car Service 1015 Grove Way 1 I:05/04/90
T41040 Hayward , CA 94541 F:
817 C Arco Station #05387 20200 Hesperian Blvd. 4 I1:09/06/88
T61043 Hayward , CA 94541 F:
C Airport Alliahce 20450 Hesperian Blvd. 3 I:02/03/89
T21120 U Hayward , CA 94541 F:
I Mattox RA. 1576 Mattox Rd. 1 1I:
751037 Hayward , CA 94541 F:
1879 R Durham Transportation 19984 Meekland Ave. 0 I:04/20/89
Til041 Hayward , CA 94541 b2
R Hoang's Auto Care 20009 MeeKkland Ave. 0 I:02/21/90
TC1201 Hayward , CA 94541 F:
C Beck Roofing Company, Inc 21123 Meekland Ave. iy 1 1:03/13/90
T31045 Hayward , CA 94541 ¢ F:
c Texaco 17715 Mission Blvd. : 3 I:11/08/88
T42130 Hayward , CA 94541 F:
F Hayward Auto Imports 20095 Mission Blvd. - 3 I
Hayward ;, CA 94541 F3
R Peterson Metal Fabricatin 20478 Mission Blvd. 0 I:10/25/89
TA1081 Hayward , CA 94541 F:
R Shannon Paints 21500 Mission Blvd. I:
Hayward , CA 94541 B
R Trident Truckline, Inc. 23724 Saklan Rd. 0 I:
‘3A1082 Hayward , CA 94545 , :
C Ras-Co Manufacturing Co. 413 W. Sunset Blvd. 2 1:09/14/89
T91217 Hayward , CA 94541 ' :
3574 M Cliff's Forklift 21031 Western Blvd. I:11/05/91

Hayward , CA 94541 . :
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ALAMEDA COUNTY "'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, BRm. 200

Qakiand, CA 94621

{415)

May 20, 1991

Mr. Bill Patterson

Malibu Grand Prix

7301 Topanga Canyon Blvd., Suite 300
Canoga Park, CA 91303

RE: Malibu Grand Prix, 8000 South Coliseum Way, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Patterson:

I have reviewed your site assessment and remediation plan dated
January 31, 1991 that was prepared by Resna/Groundwater
Resources, Inc. After consultation with the San Francisco Bay
region, Regional Water Quality Control Board, we concur that your
plan is acceptable.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sin

LaZ Seto

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G1ll Jensen
RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Claus Englehardt, Resna/Groundwater Resources
Rafat A. Shahid
John Soldering, City of Oakland



RESOURCES, INC. 1500 SO, UNION AVE.

/\* RESNA/GROUMBWATER ®
Working to Restore Nature BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93307
General Engineering Contractor
Ciass A/fHaz License No. 520768

February 1, 1991

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

Re:  Malibu Grand Prix
8000 South Coliseum Way
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto,

Enclosed is the site assessment and remediation plan proposed for the next phase of work
at the LUFT sites at Malibu Grand Prix.

Upon your approval, Groundwater Resources Inc. (GRI), a RESNA company, is prepared
to begin operations immediately to construct the monitoring wells recommended to
completely define the ground-water plumes. Two field sessions may be required if
difficulties are encountered in permitting the offsite well locations. This phase should be
completed within two months.

Aquifer testing and design of the subsurface drains will commence once the plumes are
defined. At this time applications will be made for NPDES water discharge and air
emission permits, if required. When the permits are issued, construction of the subsurface
drains can begin.

Both Malibu Grand Prix and Groundwater Resources Inc, are committed to the timely and
effective mitigation of the problems on this property. We look forward to working with
you and the Department of Environmental Health toward that end.
Sincerely yours,

rvnes { Enpiblbaclff—

Claus L. Engelbardt
Project Geologist

cc: Mr, William Patterson, Malibu Grand Prix

LSty ge 1

MAILING ADDRESS: P O. BOX 9383, BAKERSFIELD, CA 283389 (805) 835-7700
FAX (805)835-7717



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0N

(D
AGENCY s
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Certified Mail #P 062 128 322 Hazardous Matetials Program
80 Swan Way, Am. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
¢ (415)

November 20, 1990

Mr. Bill Patterson

Malibu Grand Prix

7301 Topanga Canyon Blvd., Suite 300
Canoga Park, CA 91303

RE: 8000 S. Coliseum Way, ©Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Patterson:

A letter dated September 27, 1990, was addressed to you requesting
that a groundwater remediation plan be submitted to our office. As
of this date, we have not received it. Please submit your plan with-
in thirty (30) days of the receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (415) 271-4320.

Sincergly, g

Seto, Senior,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

LS:mnc

cc: Gll Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
RWOQCB
Charlene Williams, DOHS
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
~Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
AGENCY )2
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director I

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
September 27, 1990 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Am, 200
Qakiand, CA 24621
{4195)

’730é}‘ 0f§g;7a C}Uﬁyom BliL,
91367 Ca.na74- Fack , CA 9303

Mr. Bill Patterson

RE: 8000 8. Coliseum Way, Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Patterson:

I have reviewed your site assessment report dated July 16, 1990, that
was prepared by Groundwater Resources for the above site. T concur
with yvour consultant that a remediation plan for the above site
should be submitted to this office immediately.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (415) 271-4320.

arry Seto, Senior
Hazardous Materials Specialist

LS:mnc

cc: Tim Reed, Groundwater Resources
RWQCB
Charlene Williams, DOHS
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Files



5400 ALDRIN CT.

groundwater resources inc. BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93313

' -~ eneral Engineenng Contractor
/ 90 AUS - 9 (%’a’é%ﬂ.’i—@z}mense No. 520768

August 7, 1990

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Malibu Grand Prix
8000 South Coliseum Way
Oaktand, CA
Dear Mr. Seto,

Please find enclosed a copy of the Site Assessment Report dated
July 16, 1990 for Malibu Grand Prix, Oakland.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to call
our office at (805) 835-7700.

Very truly yours,

i < Ml

Timothy C. Reed
Project Geologist

TCR:dJji

Encl.

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 9383, BAKERSFIELD, CA 93389 {805) 835-7700
LOS ANGELES (213] 724-3147



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Director I

Teiephone Number: (415)
March 01, 1990

Mr. Bill Patterson
Malibu Grand Prix

21300 California Street
Woodland Hills, CA 91367

RE: 8000 S. Coliseum Way, Oakland, CA 94621

Dear My. Patterson:

I have reviewed your site assessment workplan dated February 9, 1990,
that was prepared by Groundwater Resources, Inc. for the above site
in the location of the 6,000 gallon underdround tank that was removed
on February 1, 1990. It has been accepted.

Please send me a copy of your completed manifest for the disposal of
your soil.

1f you have any gquestions, please contact me at 271-4320.
Sincerely,
%
Vé?//
£
arry Seto, Senior

Hazardous Materials Specialist
LS:mnc

cc: Tim Reed, Groundwater Resources
RWQCB
charlene Williams, DOHS
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Files



5400 ALDRIN CT.

groundwater resources inc. BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93313

' General Engineering Contractor
Class A/Haz License No. 520768

,_p‘.
(a\.
February 9, 1990 ‘39
-
P
<
Mr. Larry Seto "ﬁ,
Alameda County Health Agency £,

Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Seto,

Enclosed please find the Site Assessment Workplan for the Malibu
Grand Prix Race Track facility at 8000 South Coliseum Way, Oakland.
Also enclosed is a copy of the November 15, 1989 Assessment
Report for the Malibu Grand Prix Castle facility.

If you have any questions or require further clarification, please do
not hesitate to call me at (805) 835-7700.

Very truly yours,

W-}C [é?/(
Timothy C. Reed
Project Geologist

Encl.

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 9383, BAKERSFIELD, CA 93389  (805) 835-7700
LOS ANGELES {213} 724-3147
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5400 ALDRIN CT.
groundwater r esources inc. BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93313

General Englnegring Contsactor
Class AfHaz License No. 520768

COVER PAGE
"FACSIMILE"
DATE: January 25, 1990
ATTENTION: Larry Seto
COMPANY : Alameda County Heglth Department
FAX NUMBER: (413) 568-3706
FROM: Jon Fitch

Number of Pages (including cover page):

MEMO

Per our telephone conversation this date, please find the

information you requested. If vou should require anvy additional

information, please do not heeitate to call our office at

(805) 835-7700.

G.R.I.'S FAX NUMBER: 805/835~7717

LOS ANGELES (213] 724-3147

JAM 25 'EB 1913 G R I B,F]K PRGE .BE /

. . . L . ey

MAILING ADDRESS; P.O. BOX 9383, BAKERSFIELD, CA 93389 (805} 8357700 \ '
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groundwater resources inc.

4.0 BACKGRQUND

A1l personnel shall be kKnowlaedgeable concerning the follewing
topics on a site specific basis including, but not Timited to:

Site History
Prior Activity
Suspected Hazards

5.0 EMERGENCY CONTACTS AND PROCEDURES
5.1 CONTACLTS

Should any situation or unplanned occurrence require outside
or support services, the appropriate contact from tha following
list should be made: 1

Yo

Agency Contact Person Telephone
Police 911 "
Fire o1
Ambulance 911,
Hospital 911 .

£

L
Project Manager -A&FhﬂnLur.jmzu__ {805)_R35-77200
Safety Coordinator _John Farelas =7700

Client Contact MWilliam Pattersoqm. A{818) 703-0022

5.2 PROCEDURES

In the evant that an emargency devalops an site, the
procedures described below are to be immediataly follewed.
Emergency conditions are considered to exist if:

—~Any of thae projact Prersonnal are invelved in an accident
or experiences any adverse effacts or symptoms of exposurs
while on site; or

-~A condition is discovaered that suggests the axistence of o
situation more haztrdous than anticipated,

!

:

1 G F | BAK FPRGE . BEZ
L’ JAN 25 '*g9@ 1@8:13
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS
Business Name Oakland Malibu CGrand Prix
iness Owner 9QOakland Malibu Grand Prix
usin
Site Address 8000 S. Coliseum Way

city Qakland z2ip 94621 Phone (4135)635-841

Mailing Address 21300 Califa Street /¢ o @WZ( ; S e

Woodland Hills zip 91367 Phone (818)703-0022

City

tand Owner Malibu Grand Prix
Woodland

21300 Califa Street city, State _Hills, CA Zip _91367

Address
EPa I.D. No. CAL 000 026 533

Groundwater Resources, Inc. (GRI)

Contractor

Address P.0O. Box 9383

city Bakersfield, CA 93389 Phone _(805)835-7700

License Type ___"A" ID# 520768

Cconsultant Groundwater Resources, Inc. {(GRI)

Address P.0O. Box 9383

Bakersfield, CA Phone _ (805) 835-7700

City

w ] -



8. Contact Person . Investigation ‘

Name Jon Fitch .. Title Proiect Manpseer

Phone __(805)Y835-77Q0

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 1

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes kx ] No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter
Name Erickson Inc. EPA I.D. No. CA0Q09466392

Aaddress 255 Parr Blvd.

city Richmond State _CA _ Zip 94801

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name Erickson Inc. EPA I.D. No. CA0009466392

Address _ 255 Parr Blvd.

city _ Richmond State __CA Zip 94801

¢) Tank Transporter

Name Erickson Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAQQ09466392

Address 255 Parr Blvd.

City _Richmond State __CA _ Zip 94801

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter
(GRI)

Name Groundwater Resogurces, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD982502510

Address P.0. Box 9383/5400 Aldrin Court

city Bakersfield State _CA zip __93389/93313

12. Sample Collector

Name Tim Reed

Company Groundwater Resources, Inc. (GRT)

Address P.0. Box 9333

city Bakersfield State CA Zip 93389 Phone (805)835-7700




C.13.

Sampling Inforn.on for each tank or area‘

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)
6,5?)—0
6,000 gal. leaded gasoline soil and 1-2' below both ends
groundwater of tank in soil/backfill
(if present) interface
14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [KX No [ ]
If yes, describe. Failed Petro—-Tite Tank Test performed on
November 3, 1989
15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [ ] Ne [ ]
If yes, describe. Triple rinse tank with TSP, Place 20 1lbs. of
dry ice per 1,000 gallons of volume of tank.
An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.
16. Laboratories

Name SMC Laboratory

address 3155 Pegasus Drive

city _ Bakersfield State __CA Zip 93308

State Ccertification No. 175




Chemical Methoc.:o be used for Analyzing ples

17.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or

Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number

Leaded Gasoline May 1988 LUFT Manual 8015/820

TPH for gasoline recommended analysis 602

BTX&E procedures

@?ML@(Q / EPA 5030 & 602 - vatey

18.

19,

20.

21,

22.

EPA 5020 & 8015/8020 - soil

for TPH, BTX&E

Submit Site Safety Plan
Workman’s Compensation: Yes [X1] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]

Name of Insurer State Fund

Plot Plan submitted? Yes [Xx] No [ 1
Deposit enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results
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I declavre that to the bsat of nmy knowledge and balief the statemants
and information provided above are correct and true. I undaersztand
that information in addition to that provided abova may ba neadsd in
arder to obtain an spproval from the Department of Environmantal
Healtn and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is

approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
vold this plan if prior appreval is not cobtalned.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA {occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notiry the Department of Environmental Health st least twe (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this clusure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker mafaty are solaly the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibillity 1s not shared noxr assumed by

the County of hlameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (pleass type) Jen P, Fitch

signature W
pate December 18, 1989

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please t

William J. Patterson
~

Signatura
Date December 18, 1989
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HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
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groundwater resources inc.
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GROUNDWATER RESQURCES INC,

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

1.0 PURPOSE

The purpose of this Plan is to assign regsponsibilities,
establish personnel protection standards and mandatory safety
procedures, and provide for contingencies that may arise while
operations are being conducted at the site.

2.0 APPLICABILITY

The provisions of the Plan are mandatory for all on-site
Groundwater Resources Inc. (GRI) employees and subcontractors
engaged in hazardous material management activities including, but
not limited to, initial site reconnaissance, preliminary field
investigation, mobilization, project operations, and
demobilization.

Subcontractors shall provide a Health and Safety Plan for
their employees covering any exposure to hazardous materials and
shall complete all work in accordance with that plan. The sub-
contractor may choose to use the GRI Health and Safety Plan as a
guide in developing its own plan or may chose to adopt GRI’s plan.
In either case, the subcontractor shall hold GRI harmless from, and
indemnify it against, all liabilities in the case of any injury.
GRI reserves the right to review and apptrove the subcontractor’s
plan at any time.

Grossly inadequate Health and Safety practices on the part of
the subcontractor or the belief that the subcontractor’s personnel
are or may be exposed to an immediate health hazard, shall be cause
for GRI to suspend the subcontractors site work and ask the
subcontractor’s personnel to evacuate the hazard area.

The subcontractor shall provide its own safety equipment in
accordance with Health and Safety Plan requirements. The sub-
contractor shall comply with all regulations including OSHA 29 CFR
1910.134 (Respiratory Protection).
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groundwater resources inc.

24

3.0 RESPONSIBILITIES

3.1 SAFETY COORDINATOR

The Safety Coordinator (8C) generally shall not be involved
directly in onsite activities, However, the SC shall provide the
following functions in support of the field activities:

1.

Maintain an adequate inventory of equipment in good
working order.

Maintain all necessary files and records.

Ensure that all monitoring equipment is calibrated on
a regular basis and that the results are properly
recorded and f1iled.

Ensure monitoring equipment is operating correctly and
provide for maintenance if it is not.

Be available for consultation by the Project Manager or
Safety Officer.

3.2 PROJECT MANAGER

The Project Manager (PM) shall direct on-site investigation
operational efforts. At the site the PM, assisted by the Safety
Officer (80), shall have the primary responsibility for:

1.

Ensuring that appropriate personal protective equipment
is available and properly utilized by all on-site
personnel,

Ensuring that personnel are aware of the provisions of
this plan, are instructed in the work practices
necessary to insure safety, and in planned procedures
for dealing with emergencies.

Ensuring that personnel are aware of the potential
hazards associated with on-site operations,

Monitoring the safety performance of all personnel to
ensure that the required work practices are employed.

Correcting any work practices or conditions that may
result in injury or exposure to hazardous substances.
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groundwater resources inc.

SAFETY OFFICER

The Safety Officer (80) shali:

1 .

7.

Implement project Health and Safety Plans, and report
any deviations from the anticipated conditions
described in the plan.

Ensure that all on-site personnel have a minimum of 24
hours safety training.

Ensure that all monitoring equipment is recently
calibrated.

Ensure monitoring equipment is operating correctly.
(Report to Safety Coordinator if it is not.)

Be responsible for identifying all site personnel with
special medical problems.

Preparing any accident/incident report.

Assume any other duties as directed by the PM.

3.4 PROJECT PERSONNEL

Project personnel involved in on-site operations shall be
responsible for:

t.

Taking all reasonable precautions to prevent injury to
themselves and to their fellow employees.

Performing only those tasks that they believe can be
done safely, and immediately reporting any accidents
and\or unsafe conditions to the SO or PM.

Implementing the procedures set forth in the Health and
Safety Plan, and reporting any deviations from the
procedures described in the Plan to the 80 or PM for
action.
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groundwater resources inc.
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4.0 BACKGROUND

A1l personnel shall be knowledgeable concerning the following
topics on & site specific basis including, but not limited to:

Site History
Prior Activity
Suspected Hazards

5.0 EMERGENCY CONTACTS AND PROCEDURES
5.1 CONTACTS

Should any situation or unplanned occurrence require outside
or support services, the appropriate contact from the following
list should be made:

Agency Contact Person Telephone

Police
Fire
Ambulance
Hospital

Project Manager
Safety Coordinator
Safety COfficer
Client Contact

5.2 PROCEDURES

In the event that an emergency develops on site, the
procedures described below are to be immediately followed.
Emergency conditions are considered to exist if:

-~Any of the project personnel are involved in an accident
or experiences any adverse effects or symptoms of exposure
while on site; or

-~A condition 1is discovered that suggests the existence of a
situatioh more hazardous than anticipated.
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groundwater resources inc.

vfoﬂowing emergency procedures shall be followed:

1.

Personnel onsite shall use the "buddy" system

(pairs). Personnel shall pre-arrange hand signhals or
other means of emergency signals for communication in
case of lack of radios or radio breakdown. The
following hand signals are suggested:

-- Hand gripping throat: out of air, can’t breathe

~= Grip parther’s wrist or place both hands around
own waist: leave area immediately

-= Hands on top of head: need assistance
-— Thumbs up: OK, I'm all right, I understand
-~ Thumbs down: No, negative

The Safety Officer shall establish emergency evacuation
routes and shall make all project personnel aware of
these routes prior to the first onsite activities. In
the event of an emergency, selection of the escape
route shall be based on the nature of the emergenhcy and
wind direction.

Visual contact shall be maintained between on-site
personnel. Support personnel shall remain in close
proximity in order to assist in case of emergencies.

In the event that any of the personnel experiences any
adverse effects or symptoms of exposure while on site
all personnel shall immediately halt work and

act according to the instructions provided by the
Safety OfFicer.

Wind indicators, visible to all on-site personnel, shall
be provided by the safety Officer to indicate possible
routes for upwind escape.

The discovery of any condition that would suggest the
existence of a situation more hazardous than
anticipated shall result in the evacuation of the
on-site personnel and re-evaluation of the harzard and
the level of protection reguired.

In the event that an accident occurs, the S0 shall
complete an Accident Report fForm for submittal to the
Safety Coordinator (S8C). The S8C shall initiate action
to correct the situation that caused the accident.
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All

6.0 HAZARD CHARACTERISTICS, MONITORING METHODS
AND PROTECTION REQUIRED

personnel shall be knowledgeable concerning the following

topics on a site specific basis including,but not limited to:

Exposure Limits

Recaognhizable Characteristics
Symptoms of Overexposure
Potential Chronic Effects
First Aid Treatment
Monitoring Methods

Action Levels

Protection Measures

7.0 STANDARD SAFE WORK PRACTICES

GENERAL

1. Eating, drinking, chewing gum or tobacco, and smoking
shall be prohibited in the contaminated or potentially
contaminated area or where the possibility for the
transfer of contamination exists.

2. Avoid contact with potentially contaminated substances.
Do not walk through puddles, pools, mud, etc. Avoid,
whenever possible, kneeling on the ground, leaning or
sitting on equipment or ground. Do not place monitoring
equipment on potentially contaminated surface (i.e.,
ground, etc.).

3. All field personnel shall make use of all their senses to
alert them to potentially dangerous situations which
they should avoid (i.e. presence of strong, irtritating
or nauseating odors).

4. Prevent spillages to the extent possible. In the event
that a spililage occurs, contain Tiguid immediately.

5. Prevent splashing of the contaminated materials,

6. Field personnel shail be familiar with the physical
characteristics of the investigation site, inciuding:
--Wind direction
~-—Accessibility to associates, equipment, vehicles

--Communications
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o

~-Hot zone (areas of known or suspected contamination)
-~-8ite access
~-Nearest clean water sources

7. The number of personnel and equipment in the contaminated
area shall be minimized, but only to the extent consistent
with workforce requirements of safe site operations.

8. All wastes generated during on-site activities shall be
disposed of 1in accordance with all applicable laws and
regulations.

7.2 EXCAVATION AND WELL INSTALLATION PRACTICES

For all excavation and well installation activities, the
following standard safety procedures shall be employed:

1. All equipment shall be cleaned before proceeding to
site, and after the excavation and/or well installation
has been completed.

2. Only the minimum number of personnel necessary to
achieve the objectives shall be within 25 feet of the
excavation and/or drilling activity.

3. If the emergency and backup subcontracted personnal are
at the site, they shall remain 25 feet from the
excavation and/or drilling activity, where practical.

4. Exclusion zones shall be established with designated hot
lines. Delineation of a hot 1ine shall reflect the
interface between areas at and below a predetermined
threshold contaminant concentration based on available
data. This determination shall be made by the Safety
Officer.

5. A1Y unauthorized personnel shall remain outside
exclusion zones at all times.

8.0 SITE SAFETY PLAN

The personnel on site will be equipped with a draeger PA-80
air pack, gastech D-11 vaportestor or an equivalent, a
photoionization meter, fire extinguishers and any additionally
required equipment for health and safety considerations.
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STATE P.0. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 24101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

FUN D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE

DECEMI AR 19s 1305 POLICY NUMBER: -
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES,

ALAMEDA COUNTY HZALTH CARY SUaYife ARGENCY
DEPT, OF ENVIROmWMENTAL HIALTH

G SWAN WAY, ROOM 2003

OaxLanp

LA G40
L

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upan ten days’ advance written notice to the employer,
We will aléo give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy ba cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.
N AL

PRESIDENT

PROJECT: MALIBU GRAND PRIX
8000 S. COLISEUM WAY
OAKLAND, CA 94621 ,

EMPLOYER

-

BLOUNBWATER HIB0URECe:s IM{a
Pala BUX 9363

SAKERSIFIALD

£Aa FERiAD

L

SCIF 10262 (REV. 10-86)

QLD 262A
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groundwater resources inc. BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93313

' General Engineering Contractar
Class A/Haz License No. 520768

November 27, 1989

Alameda County

Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakiand, CA 9548621

Re: Malibu Grand Prix
8000 8. Coliseum Way
Qakland, CA

Gentlemen,

On Friday, November 3, 1289, we exposed the 6,000 gallon fuel
storage tank and piping system at the above referenced facility.
We isolated the tank for testing and then tested the product line
separately from the tank.

RESULTS: Petro-Tite Testing

6,000 Gallon Tank 11-03-89 -.1158 G.P.H,.
Product Line 11-03-89 -.003 G.P.H.
CONCLUSTIONS :

The tanik test failed NFPA #329 Standards. The line test passed
NFPA #2329 standards.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to call
our office at (805) 835-7700.

Very truly yours,

o o Dl

h P. Fitch
Project Manager

JPF1dj

Encl.

MAILING ADDRESS: P.Q. BOX 9383, BAKERSFIELD, CA 93389 {805} 835-7700
LOS ANGELES (213) 724-3147
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* ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES d
(]

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Wiy

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMIEENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

certified Mail #P 062 127 663 QOakland, CA 94621
(415)

October 5, 1989

Mr. William Patterson
Malibu Grand Prix

21300 California St.
woodland Hills, CA 91367

RE: 8000 S. Coliseum Way, Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Patterson:

As per your request on September 26, 1989, enclosed is the worksheet
for the time spent on the above site.

Please submit to this office within five days from the receipt of
this letter, another deposit/refund check pavable to Alameda County,
in the amount of $333.00. Upon receipt of this deposit, your project
will be placed back on the active status.

If you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, Sr. Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,
I

iy

awrence' Seto,
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

f

7

L8 :mnc
Enclosure (1)
cc: w/o enclosure

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency

Tim Reed, Groundwater Resources

Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health

Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY {
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

September 22, 1989 Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

Mr. William Patterson
Malibu Grand Prix

21300 California St.
Woodland Hills, CA 91367

RE: 8000 8. Coliseum Way, Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Patterson:

We have reviewed your site assessment workplan dated July 3, 1989,
that was prepared by Groundwater Resources, Inc., for the ahove
site. It has been accepted.

Please submit another deposit/refund check payvable to the County of
Alameda for $333.00.

1f you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, Sr. Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

b Eotore

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:LS:mnc

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Doug Krause, DOHS
RWQCB
Time Reed, Groundwater Resources
Larry Seto, Alameda County Hazardous Materials

Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director =t i/
—Jume 297 1989 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materiats Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Mr., William Patterson Oakland, CA 94621
Malibu Grand Prix {415)

21300 California St.
Woodland Hills, CA 91367

RE: 8000 8. Coliseum Way, Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Patterson:

We have received your laboratory report from SMC Laboratory dated,
April 5, 1989, for samples taken at the above site. The soil and
groundwater has been impacted by the contents of the underground tanks
that were removed.

Please submit to this office within thirty (30) days of the receipt of
this letter, your plan of correction. Your plans should include, but
shall not be limited to:

1. Method tob e used to determine the extent of the vertical and
lateral contamination

2. WName of licensed hauler that will dispose of your contaminated
water

3. Name of the disposal facility
4., Your EPA identification number
5. Copies of all manifest

If you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, Senior Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

- i I T e i y
. \ .
'k Y1 N __:\ iv o

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS :mnc

ce: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Doug Krause, DOHS
RWQCR
Tim Reed, Groundwater Resources
Larry Seto, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Program

Files



groundwater resources inc.

April 14, 1989

Mr. Edgar Howell

Alameda County Department

of Environmental Health
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200,

Oakland, California 94621

bear Mr. Howell,

5610 DISTRICT BLVD., SUITE 106

BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93313

General Engineening Contractor
Class A License No. 520768

Malibu Grand Prix
Tank Closure Report

Enclosed please find a copy of the soil sample results, chain of
custody, manifest for the tank and rinsate, and tank disposal
form for the abandonment of a 6,000 gallon gasoline tank on March
30, 1989, located at the Malibu Grand Prix facility, 8000 South

Coliseum Way, Oakland, California.

The tank was removed under

Alameda Department of Environmental Health and Oakland City Fire

Department approval.

Sample W5-1A was collected from the water in the tank excavation

near the pump end. Samples GS~1-N and GS8-~1-5 were so0il sanmples
collected at the =oil/water interface approximately eight feet
below grade. Samples were transported to a state certified lab

at or below 4 degrees Celgsius under a chain of custody. The tank
excavation was backfilled and compacted with clean fill after the

removal,

If you have any questions or require any further information,
please feel free to call our office at (805) 835-7700.

Very truly yours,

/JWC%”" “

Project Geologist

cc: Mr. William Patterson

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 9383, BAKERSFIELD, CA 93389  (805) 835-7700
OTHER LOCATIONS: LOS ANGELES (213) 724-3147

' ALRMETA o

PLACENTIA (714) 528245 1 A4 565;’-,"5‘7%’

s By
i-r?frﬁi_s
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SMC Lcratory

Client Name:
Address

Groundwater Resources,
5610 District Blwvd.,
Bakersfield, CA

4-03~-89
4-04-89
4-05~-89

Date samples received
Date analysis completed:
Date of report

Laboratory No. 807 through 810

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
#807 ID: WS-1A CUJM\

Analytical Chemistry

Inc.

Suite 106
33313

Project: 28069

ugm/L MRL,ugm/L

Benzene Q920 Q.5
Toluene 390 0.5
Ethylbenzene 1,600 0.5
p-Xylene 330 0.5
m-Xvlene 200 0.5
o-Xylene © 57 .5
lsopropylbenzene 70 0.5
TPH (Gasoline) 15,000 50
$808 1ID: GS-1-8 SN\ ' ugm/gm MRL,ugm/gm

Benzene 33 0.1
Toluene 2.3 ¢.1
Ethylbenzene Q.26 0.1
p—-Xylene 0.64 0.1
m-Xylene 0,37 0.1
o-Xylene 0.70 0.1
Isopropylbenzene 2.2 0.1
TPH (Gasoline) 2150‘ 1.0

Method of Analysis:
MRL Minimum Reporting Level

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ugm/gm = micrograms per gram

ugm/ L micrograms per liter

ND Not detected

Py
-

Pl
=

Stan Comer

3155 Pegasus Drive
P.O. Box 80835

Bakersfield, CA 93380

Bakersfield, CA 93308

California DOHS LUFT manual

(805) 393-3597
FAX (805) 393-3623



Laboratory No. 807 through 810

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

#8090 10: aS-1-N (56i\)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
p-Xylene
m~-Xylene
o-Xylene
Isopropylbenzene
TPH (Gasoline)

#810 ID: Travel Blank
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
p-Xylene

m—-Xylene

o-Xylene
Isopropylbenzene
TPH (Gasoline)

Method of Analysis:
MRL Minimum Reporting Level

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ugm/gm = micrograms per gram
ugm/Li micrograms per liter

ND Not detected

-

S, Gy

Stan Comer '

California DOHS

Project: 28069
ugm/gm MRL,ugm/gm
7.3 0.1

Q.18 0.1
1.1 0.1
0.29 0.1
0,56 g.1
0.15 0.1
0.39 0.1
50 1.0

ugm/L MRL,ugm/L
ND 0.5

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

LUFT manual
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GROUNDWATER
RESOURCE
INDUSTRIES

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

5810 District Bivd., Suite 106
Bakersfield, California 93313

{805) 835-7700 — Bakersfield
1213)724-3147 —Los Angeles
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SsHIP SERVICE COMPANY

220 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

&

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

APRIL 3, 1989

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to GROUNDWATER RESOURCES
that:

1. The storage tank(s), size{s) ONE (1) 6,000 GALS.

removed from the MALIBU GRAND PRIX

facility at 8000 SO. COLISEUM WAY .

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2, The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 9982
have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ X 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA.

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4836.

Very Truly Yours,




. 5610 DISTRICT BLVD., SUITE 106
groundwater resources inc. BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93313

' General Engineering Contractor
Class A License Na. 520768
March 10, 1989
/15 /5%

ALAMEDA COUNTY
DEPT. OF FRVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS TAATERIALS
Ms. Mary Jo Meyers
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health Division
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms., Meyers,

Pursuant to our telephone conversation of March 2, 1989, please
find enclosed three new applications for Underground Tank Closure
for our client Malibu Grand Prix.

We have made all the necessary correcticns as requested. Please
reference our check #2062 in the amount of $333.00 sent to your
office on February 1, 1989, along with a Workman’s Comp.
certificate and plot plans accompanying our previous application.

If you should have any questiong, please do not hesitate to call
our office at (805) 835-7700.

Very truly yours,

Ko 5

Senior Geologist
RJY:dji

Encl.,

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 9383, BAKERSFIELD, CA 93389  (805) 835-7700
OTHER LOCATIONS: LOS ANGELES (213} 724-3147  PLACENTIA (714) 528-2415
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UNDERGROUND TAKRK

CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

1. Business Name

Ozkland Malibu Grand Prix
Business Owner

Oakland Malibu Grand Prix

2. Site Address

8000 8. Coliseum Way

city Oakland zip 94621 Phone _(415) 635-8419
3. Mailing Address 21300 Califa Street
city Woodland Hills zip 91367 Phone (818) 703-0022
4. Land Owner Malibu Grand Prix
Address 21300 Califa Street _City, state Woodland Hills gﬁp 91367
5. EPA I.D. No. CAL000155837
6. Contractor _Groundwater Resources Tnc.
Address _P.0. Box 9383
City Bakersfield, CA_ 93389 Phone _(g8051835-7700
License Type _Class A ID$ 520768
7. consultant Groundwater Resources Inc.
Address P.0. Box 9383
City Bakersfield, CA 93389 Phone

(805} 835-7700

-1 -



10.

11.

Contact Person for Investigation

Name _Tim Reed Title _ Project Manager

Phone (805) 835-7700

Total No. of Tanks at facility 2 onde l LﬂUWJkL bULLQ/KULfl“JL(ﬁé/

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ ] No [X ]

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name Erickson Inc. EPA I.D. No. CA0009466392

Address 255 Parr Blwvd.

city Richmond State CA Zip _ 94801

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name Erickson Inc, EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Address 255 Parr Blvd,

city Richmond State CA Zip 94801

c¢) Tank Transporter

Name Eesckoonlne, ANY M EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Address 255-Parrlne.

City _ Réctmomt State _CA _ Zip __ 94801

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name Erickson Inc. EPA I.D. No. CA0009466392
Address 255 Parr Inc.
City Richmond State CA Zip_ 94801

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name Erickson Inc. EPA I.D. No. CA0D09466392
Address 255 Parr Inc.
City Richmond State CA Zip 94801



12. Sample Collector

Name Tim Reed

Company Groundwater Resources Inc.

Address P.0. Box 9383

city Bakersfidld, State _CA 2Zip _ 93389  Phone _(805) 835-7700

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)

6,000 gal leaded gasoline soil and groundwater 2' and &' below bottom of
(if present) each end }ank
2" and B' below dispenser

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X}]

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes x] No [ ]

If yes, describe., _Triple rinse tank with TSP. Place 2Q lbs /éf dry dce

per 1,000 gallons of volume in tank,

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

Name SMC Lahs
Address 3155 Pegasus Drive
City _ Bakersfield State _CA Zip 93308

State Certification No. 175




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
leaded gasoline May 1988 LUFT manual
TPH for gasloline recommended analysis procedures
BTX & F EPA 5020 & 801578020 - soil g 2d)
EPA 5030 & 662 - waeter %;5” %hﬁ
for TPH, BTX & E lotr>
18. Submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [x] No [ }
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [x] No [ ]
Name of Insurer Stare Fungd
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes {/T// No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [ ﬁ// No [ 1}
22. Plea forward\ to\this office the following information

b) origifial Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
+hat information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (0ccupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours} after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type Rex J. Young
Signature j;i-’?3éybvh~¢/
« &

Date 3/%/jx7

Signature of Site/0 or Operator
Name (please e) « A. Bruce Cook

s(f(

Signature i e

£
Date March 9, 1989




NOTES :

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.

6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses. '

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

¢) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7-

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department apprecval.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A -

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)




v

INSTRUCTIONS

2, SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5’! EPA I.DQ NOL

This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7., OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12. co CTO
Persons who are,collecting samples.

13. SAMPLING INFO TIO

Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

i6. LABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

7. .C CAL THODS ¢

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

18, SITE SA Y
A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.



19. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPFENSATION
20. PLOT PLAN

rev.
nam

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a)
b)
c)
d)

e)

f)
g)
h)
i)

3)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

9/88



5400 ALDRIN CT.

groundwater resources inc. BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 9333

- General Engineering Contractor
Class AfHaz License No. 520768
March 6, 1989

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Department

of Enviornmental Health
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

RE: Malibu Grand Prix Race Track
Tank Closure Report

Dear Mr. Seto,

Enclosed please find a copy of the soil sample results, chain of
custody, manifest for the tank and soil and tank disposal form
for the abandonment of a 6,000 gallon gasoline tank on February
1, 1990, located at the Malibu Grand Prix facility, 8000 Sauth
Cotliseum Way, Oakland. The tank was removed under Alameda
Department of Environmental Health and Oakiand City Fire
Department approval.

Sample W-T-1 was collected from the water near the center of the
tank excavation. Samples 8~1 and S-2 were soil samples collected
at the soil/water interface approximately eight feet below grade.
Samples were transported to a state certified lab at or below
four degrees Celsius under a chain of custody. The tank
excavation was backfilled and compacted with clean fill after the
removal.

If you have any questions or require any further information,
please feel free to call our office at (805) 835-7700.

Very truly yours,

i -C Mol —

Timothy C. Reed
Project Geologist

cc: Mr. William Patterson

Enclosure.

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 9383, BAKERSFIELD, CA 93389 (805) 835-7700
LOS ANGELES {213) 724-3147



ENVIRONMENTAL . .

LABORATORIES, INC.
PETROLEUM J. J. EGLIN, REG. CHEM. ENGR.
4100 PIEACE RD., BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93308 PHONE 327-491
Purgeable Aromatic Analysis
Groundwater Rescurce Industries Date of
5400 Aldrin Ct Report: Z0-Feb-90
Bakersfield, CA 93313 Lab #: 10568-1
Attention: Skip Down
Sample Description: Project #28119
W-T-1 2/01/80 @ 14:00 Water in exacavation
Test Method: EPA Method 8020 Type of Sample: Water
As Recelved Basis
Date Sample Date Sauple Date Analysis
Collected: Received @ Lab: Completed:
01-Feb-90 D6-Feb-90) 15-Feh-30
Mindmam
Reporting Analysis Reporting
Constituent Units Results Level
Benzene ug/L 50 5.0
Chlorobenzens ug/L none detected 5.0
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L none detected 5.0
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L none detected 5.0
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L nona detected 5.0
Ethyl Benzene ug/L 18 5.0
Toluene ug/L 9 5.0
o-Xylene ug/L 340 5.0
p & m-Xylenes ug/L none detected 5.0
Total Petroleun
Hydrocarbons ug/L 2100 00
Commnents:

California D.OH.S. Cexrt. #102

By ¥ o NG le’@é YWALENG..

. BEgXin Analyst



ENVIRONMENTAL

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS |_ A B D R ATD Rl ES . I N C

J. J. EGLIN, REG. CHEM. ENGR.

PETROLEUM
4100 PIERCE RD., BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93308
Purgeable Arcomaticse
{SOIL)
Groundwater Resource Industries Date of
5400 Aldrin Ct Report: 08-Feh-90
Bakersfield, CA  $93313
Attention: Skip Dean
Lab No. 1068-2

Sample Desco: Project # 28119
5-1 Sonth 2/01/90 South End of Excavation

Date Sample Date Sample Date Anslysis
Collected: Received @ Lab: Corpletad:
01-Feb-90 N6-Feb-90 08-Feb-30
Mird g
Reporting Analysis Reporting
Constituent Units Results Levsl
Bernzene ng/e 0.07 0.062
Toluene ug/g 0.14 0.02
Ethyl BEenzene ug/g 0.38 0.0z
p-Xylene ug/g .61 g.02
m~Xvliene wg/g 1.40 0.0z
o-Xylene Vg/e (.88 (.02
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons ng/g 26.00 .60

TEST METHOD: TFH for gasoline by D.O.H.S. L.IL.F.T. method.
Individual constituents by Modified EPA method 8020,

Az Received Basis

Cosrronts

California D.O.H.5. Cert. #102

jm@- Batls

ﬂ‘maly

PHONE 327-4911



| ENVIRONMENTAL . . ‘
CHEMICAL ANALYSIS LA B O RATO R' ES ’ I N C.

J. J. EGLIN, REG. CHEM. ENGR.

PETROLEUM
4100 PIERCE RD., BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93308 PHONE 327-4911
Pargeable Arcmatics
(SOOI
Groundwater Resource Industries Date of
5400 Aldrin Ct Report: 9-Feb-90
Bakersfleld, CA 93313
Attention: Skip Dean
Lab No.: 10583
Sample Desc: Project # 28119
5-2 Nerth 2/01/90 North End of Excavation
Date Sample Date Sample Date fnalysis
Collected: Received @& Lab: Completed:
11-Feh-30 06-Feb~-90 8-feh-90
Mirndmar

Reporting Analysis Reporting
Constituent nits Results Level
Benzene ug/g 0.31 0.2
Toluene We/E (.58 0. 02
Ethyl Benzene ug/g 3,00 (.02
p-Xylens ng/g 4.10 (.02
m-Xylene ug/s 3.60 (.02
o-Xylene wg/g 3.57 3.02

Total Petroleum
Hydrooarbons we/e 79.00 .80

TEST METHOD: TPH for gasoline by D.OH.S. L.U.P.T. method.
Individual coastituents by Modified EPA method 3020.

As Receiver Basis

Cormments:

California D.OH.S. Cert. #10Z

owde Bedls

Y [{Qnaly&"t




ENVIRONMENTAL . .
CHEMICAL ANALYSIS LAB O RATD RI ES, l N C. ‘

PETROLEUM Ak J. EGLIN, REG. CHEM. ENGR.
4100 PIERCE RD., BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93308 PHONE 327-4911

BTXE/TFH GASOLINE
ality Control Dats

Groundwatey Resource Trndustries Spike ID: 851-2
5400 Aldrin Ct Analysis Date: (08-Teh-90
Bakersfiesld, CA 93313 Samiple Matrix: Soil
Attention: Skip Dean Mits: ue/e

Gaality Control
for Lab Hog: 1058-2, 10BB8-3

Dup
Spike Spike Spike
Constituent % Rec % Rec RN
Benzere 9z .27 83.49 9,949
Toluene 93.76 84 .62 10.258
Ethyl Benzene 99 .24 89.81 Q.98

X Comments:



7\ 5400 Aldrin Ceurt

groundwater resources, inc. Bakersfield, California 93313
- Telephone: (805) 835-7706
2 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Tele-Fax: (805) 835-7717
. . \
LAB DESTINATION: PROJECT NUMBER:ZZBIE PROJECT CONTACT:_ i WNasn
- C P.0. NUMBER_ 2202 C_
SAMPLER(S): (Signature % S 5
TN E counTY: ™ enedo
el e [N
A - o
LAB | SAMPLE o) ANALYSIS SAMPLE [CONTAINER
NUMBER | NUMBER | PATE | TIME | SAMPLE LOCATION |G Z REQUESTED . TYPE TYPE
. — i enh)
65— \/~7C } \Z =)0 )9ep | Lore. . v oxca. L¥® Sow -\;\om_ \‘?%X\Qx-’kﬁ \bz&w @\g»__.
% Azl o lee " L < Yy
Vs t——tgmt—v ., ) — =
2[5 \-5ed} . )-ap Sowh i) LBt Lea Jaomz\'ém?\sME@; LY Neass
=2 572N\ 9~ |- 9D North T of Cyvcap k 3 ﬂq g % {
%
1
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
POSSIBLE SAMPLE HAZARDS: yo
o~ h A (i g— Sﬂ/éd
1. Relinquished by: — Date/Time: 3/s/as _]‘QDReceived‘by%c_{u_m il c?(/f[éz __Date/Time: &2 5% gm
1. Relinguished by: Date/Time: —_ Received by’ Date/Time: ________
I. Relinquished by: Date/Time: —— Received by: Date/Time: ____
t. Relinguished by: DatesTime: —-. Received by: Date/Time: ________

CCR (Rev. 10/89) WHITE: LABORATORY  PINK: JOBFILE  YELLOW: SAMPLE LOG



Dis enser
N
/*" FENCE M +
K - ProductLine ‘. ‘
/ Ve e, N
Al O 'h'v
N, & 32 FORMER LOCATION
N, . Tt — OF 6,000 GALLON :
JaT UNDERGROUND T ANK
‘v 51 N, :
: 3
%“"ﬂ-
*:«..,‘}\'
.,\v%%
N,
N,
( LEGEND h
\ | Grab Sample Location (Water)
® Grab Sample Location (Soil)
SCALE
l (in }"eet)
0 20 40
A
P32

5. COLLISEUM W AY

PLATE 1IMALIBU GRAND PRIX

8000 S. COLLISEUM WAY
OAKLAND, CALIFORMIA

PLOT PLAN

groundwater resources, inc.
environmental/geotechnical services
Project Number: 28119
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Siaste of Califomis—Healh and Wallare Agency
Form Approved OMB No. 20800039 (Expires 0

* Ploase print of type. (Form dealined for uae on olle t12-plich typewriter.

. .
- Department of Health Services '
Toxi¢ Substances Cantrol Division

Sacramanto, Calitornia

;.

UN'FORM HAZAHDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA 1D No, Doh:::n“a';l.;lo 2 Page 1 lnlonnallion In the shaded areas
* WASTE MANIFEST LN o Qm 112!2 1Ll sl }& h lﬁl 3 S\ of | | ianot required by Federal law.
3. Gene(ator's Namg and Maiing Address . . . A Slate Manifest Qoc \ ]
W&&\h C “Qc'\'-}.. o e gfﬂ §‘§51
N800 AR hc'.’*"c aadd “QQ\\““}‘ Q“\\b N 8 Gtstt_-ﬁqrwtgor‘l K. 2
4 Sanerators Prone (645 ) o~ gy LT L L)
§ 6. Tranaporter | Company Name ; e. US EPA 1D Number * | G Sate Transponer's 10 | €30/ D]
= ELici son T\Q\ULIN&.\ ICﬂAtDiDP H ﬂlbwﬁﬂ |2 | D Transporier's Phone 211§ 248 TXqE
o 7. Transponel 2 Company Name 8 US EPA ID Number E. Stais Tranaporter's ID | B
% Ll L U Lt 1 1 | | | [FTYeneporersFhone
- 9. Dusignaled Facillly Name and Site Address 10, U3 EPA 1D Number al, Slate Fa_cmty'a D !
3 Eqlcso INC _ S I A
o 155 PALR, bavp n . H Faciliy's Phoas”
: Germond) (A 9ubol 1$1A, Q00 Ak 1013190 - 415 28 1393
% 12, Containers 13, Talal 14, X
5 11. US DOT Desciiption {including Propor. Shipplng Name, Hazard Class, and 10 Number) No. Tyoe Quamity H}Ii’wol Waete No,
g . .'W*MM m‘-'ﬁt’f TN e Siate 5‘2’
El £ | Chlhnnin e vohiep wASE - ONLIA oo1tTiP| 1bieorol P [T e
< E ™ . Siate
2l A EPA/Other
3| o O I I R A A
! R Ja, Stele
§ : EPA/ Other
.1 I L0 1
d. , Stete
i t TR ‘ EPA{Other
4. Additional m&pw&w Malerisls Listed Above ;,{,‘_J;m. i S PO Y SRS K. Haedilng Codes for Wan']m Listed Above
Empy) QR IVE. Tl 4 N iy, LS M o
g+ S Ee P SR e RHN R T
A o A ey A e T T
¥6. Special Handling lastructions and Additional Information )

14,

and sre classilied, packed, marhed, and labeied,
natlonat government regulations.

GENERATOR'S CERTWFICATION: | hataby declare thal the conlenia
and arq bn all respacts la proper condition for tr

Il 1 am s larga quaniily generator, | certity that | have a program in pla
to be sconomically praclicatie and that | have ssiecied the practicable meihod of treatment,
pressnl and tulure thraat 1o human Health and the snvironment; OR
Genefation and aaleci the besl wasle management method that is

of this conslgnment ere fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name -
anspori by highway according to appil :abie Interastiona) and

and taxlcily of waste ganerated to the d&aroe 1 have daterminad
of diaposal Guituntly wvaliable 10 ma which minimizes 1he
| have made & good laith efiort 10 minlinize wy waste

Ce (0 feduce the volume
slorage,
., 1 am u smail quaniity generator,
available 10 ms and that | can siterd

Printed/Yyped Nama

g

0? @)um bmnc'i‘ |

Month  Day  Yeur

140, 17,0

Zz [ Zoree

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENGY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1

v

; 7. Tranaporter | Acknowledgemsnt of Hecelpl of Malerials

a Printed/Typed Name 8i ure )i : Moalh  Day  Vear

i L Towd LS55 . 8206190

o 4. Trannpoiter 2 Acknowiedgemant ol Rucuipt of Materisls

§  [PintedrTyped Rame Signaiwe Moath  Day  Vear

i Pt

19. Discrepancy indicalion Space

F .

A .

? o' N

L |

} 20. Faclily Owner or Oparator Centilicatlon of ipt of hazardous matasials covered by this maniiest axoepl as noled In Hem 10, j

y [ PriatedTyped Name Sigoatue Moath  Day  Year

B

DHS 8022 A {1/68) Do Mot Write Belo is Li ‘ ;
EPA 810022 rhe Polow This LNe b1, GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS

(Aev. 9-84) Previous aciions are obsolste.

il Leorrin Say,

Tos P.O, Box 400, Socrnmentc:a, CA  95812-0400

4



Jtate of California—Haalth and Welfare Agancy ‘F* Tt
* Form Approved GME Na. 20500039 (Expiras 9-30-91) ) See‘ Instrggt::ccrr::'.':1 ?:fB::;a ge 6
typawritar). q

Plaase print of type. (Form demgned tor uss on alite {1

Dapartment of Heaith Services
Toxic Substances Control Divigion
, Secramento, Calitornia

U|N|F°HM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA 1D No. Do":‘ar::":f' o 2. Page 1 Information i thq} shaded areas
f WASTE MANIFEST CIAILIOIOJO|0L2i6]5]3_[3l2|£l£l£|2 of | |anolrsqu=redbs]r_fedarallaw.
3. Generalor's Name and Mailing Addreas ) A. Siate Mandeas Do t umh¢|‘u
MALYBU GRAND PRIX § §“§§ 4447
21300 CALIFA STREET, WOODLAND HILLS, CA B. State Gonarators ID :
o 4, Generators Phone (8 18) 703_0022 R g [
a 5. Transporiar 1 Company Name S, US EPA ID Nember 2. State Transporter's ID YN \ T {5
2 SOLID WASTE TRANSPORT [CIAID|918) 1 4 28| 0) 8 9D Traneecriers Phone §05-3H7-1672
3 7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter's iD ‘
g T "s Phons
8 { _I_i _I_ | | [ | |_L [ F. Transporter's Pho ,
- . Designatad Facility Name ang Site Address 10 US EPA ID Number G. §tate Facility's 10
¥ SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. | CAToOO @6 17
"5 35251 OLD SKYL.INE ROAD H. Facity's Phane ;
~ 800-222-CWML
P KETTLEMAN CITY, CA 93239 F rA!T OiO l0 l6 IA ‘6 ll 11 57
TS 12. Containers 12, Total 14. " I, "
T % 1. US 0OT Description {inciuding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Claaa, and 1D Number) No. Type Quantity thJ:‘\l;ol , aate -
J 5 a State
32| o | CALIFORNIA REGULATED WASTE ONLY 0Ll
I ", l
SE| : Q101 DT o001 o445
>F| ¢ M Sate
N R | 1
§ A EFA/Other
a1 o i L 111 ;
¥ r [e State
g EPA/Other
- i1 ] Lt ] ;
gz d. Sinte
z )
'('5 EPA/Other
o I Y I A
g J. Additlonal Deecriptions for Materiala Listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Liateit Above
a. .
g Ila: SOIL CONT. WITH GASOLINE 03 i
{ S0IL 90 — 95% - _ i
- GASOLINE 5 - 10%
2
= 18. Spacial Handling Inatructions and Additiona! nformation
<
z CWMI ACCEPTANCE #: KI15166
W
&= GRI PROJECT #: 28119 GRI P.0. #3675C
~ CWMI APPOINTMENT #: &i=0t= /Q- )
< 18. v
a4 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby daclare that the contents of this congignment are tully and accurately describad above by proper sm“:pmg name
= and are claasilied, packad, marked, and labeled, and are in all reapects in proper condition for ransport by highway according 1o applicable international and
3.: nationgl gavesnmaent Tegulationa,
ox It am a large quantity generaiar, | certity that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and {oxicity of waste generated to the degree | hale determined
o to be aconomically practicable and that t have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to ma which minimizes the ’
prasen! and fulure threat to human health and the environment; OR, iflam & uantity generator, | have made & good faith effort to minimize my waste
6 Qenerglion and selact tha bea! waate managemant method that is available 46 me ghd that | can afford. : !
é * Psinw’iyd Name Si‘y M Mol;nh Day  Year
i AU Toe |
W mﬂé_ J;//(m 4 Va4 121212 /1712
o ; 17. Trimapanar 1 Acknowledgement ol Recaipt of Materiala d !
Z| A [Prnted/Typed Name ignature ~ Monith  Day  Year
] ——— . :
51 — OO 190
w| © {18 Transparter 2 Acknowledgemant ot Receipt of Materials (r
?) $ Printeds Typed Name Signature Mon?h Day Year
E
z|_ R I I
19. Discrepancy Indication Space ;
F
A
c
3
L
1l_ 20. Facility Owner or Qperator Cenlification of roceipt of hazardous materials covered by this manitest except as noted in Kem 19. |
y | Printad/Typed Nam / Signature /M Month Day Yaar
ALLP{D /‘f)ﬁnjet (7 W QA2A 120

DHS 8022 A (1/88)
EPA 870022
{Rev. 9-88) Pravious adilions are obaolete,

Do Not Weite Below This tine // g‘—
White: TSBF SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS

To: P.0. Box 3000, Sacramenio, CA! 95812

296 7/ ~2/



88524441

[y ,
State of Calilornia—Heaith and Wellare Agency (_V / See Instructions on Ba f Page 6 Department of Heallh Services

Form Approved OMB No. 20500039 (Expires 9-30-91) ToxiG Substances Gontral Division
Pleraa.wl arinl or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch typewriter). and Front of Page 7 ) Secramento, Califormia
A_ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Ganerator's US EPA ID No. ™ Dom:%‘g:?;to. 2. Page 1 [Iniormahon |:n the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST C1A|L]0]0]0]042}6]513(3 Z141414]) of } is not required by Federal law.
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address A. State Manifest Documgnt Mumber
MALTBU GRAND PRIX éé324441
21300 CALIFA STREET, WOODLAND HILLS, CA B. State Generator's 1D *
4. Generator's Phone { §18)  703-0022 1 O T O O O
2 5. Transporter | Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's IO ¢=) o
E SOLID WASTE TRANSPORT (ClAD(98114128] 0 8 9D Transportar's Phone 805_3%!‘;7_59%'] 77 ]
® 7. Transporier 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter's (D
8 10 Ll Elo L F. Tranaporter's Phone
2 9. Designaled Facilily Name and Site Address 10. us EPA ID Number G. State Facility's 1B :
- CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. _Q&IIIQQQQM g; ! ] []
5 35251 OLD SKYLINE ROAD H. Facilty's Phone
Z KETTLEMAN CITY, CA 93239 [C|A|T|010]016]416]11117] 800-222-CWMI
g — 12. Contarers 13. Totat 14. L
8 11, US DOT Description (Inciuding Proper Shipping MName, Hazard Class, and D Number) Quantity Uit Waate No.
=5 Na. Type Wi Val
3 a. | State
z! o CALIFORNIA REGULATED WASTE ONLY ‘ 611
S \ EPA/Qner
38 o100 1| T 82,0/ 1¥|ydrs | NON-RCRA
E b. ! State
R
# EPA/Other
o 1| ] IO |
A c. State
EPA/Other
1 | ] I |
d. ' State
EPA/ Ctiver
{1 | [ :
1. Additional Deacriptions for Materials Lisied Above K. Handling Codes for Waatos Listed Above
tla: SOIL CONT. WITH GASOLINE a. 03 b.
SOIL 90 — 95%
GASOLINE 5 - 10% & ¢

16. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

CWMI ACCEPTANCE #: KI5166

GRI PROJECT #: 28119 GRI P.0. #: 3675C
CWMI APPOINTMENT #:-FrR OIQ—02=
18,

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby daclare that the contents of this consignment are fulty and accurately described above by propar shipping name
and are classilied, packed, marked, and \abaeted, and are n all respacts in proper condition for fransport by highway according 10 appii¢able international and
national governmant regulations.

111 am a large quantity genarator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the d(:)urea | have determined
te be aconomically practicable and that i have selecied the practicable method of treatment, storage, of disposal cucrently avasable to,ma which minsmizes the
preaent and future threat to human heaith and the environment; OR, if | am a smatl quantity generafor, | have made a good faith effort to minymze my waste
generatlon and select the best waste management methad that is svaiiabl}mﬂm; and that | can afford.

o~
Printegfs Typed Nam Signat Month Day Year
q&%fw /%, yﬁ: 7(?(/ M A AR VA 24

\7, Transporter ! Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials !

N LA
Prinjed/Typed Nama Signatyre P : Month Day Year
A \hi K i Tolim FaWALZ TR
18, Transporter 2 Acknowladgament of Recaipt of Materials {/ (‘j 4
Pninted/ Typed Neme Signatubd : Manth  Day Year

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802,

DM« DO D Z 2T ‘7

IO D O

1. Discrepancy indloation Space

20. Facility Owner or Operator Cartilication of receipt of hazardous materials covared by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19,

Prl,é’l’y:md‘_.(:‘lm @l\\‘ Slmre Min:i Daj ﬁar |

L=~ OPT

Cne 870022 Do Not Write Below This-Line
(Rev. 9-88) Pravious edllions are obsalete. White: TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS
To: P.O. Box 3000, Sacramenta, CA 95812

-~ - -~
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CITY OF OAKLAND ENGINE CO.

Q REPORT OF FIRE INSPECTION )
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NOTICE LEFT 1 | 18t nOTICE ond NOTICE FINAL
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ilh HAZARDDAD MWATFRIALS - PROPER

K uf Peckages, Deserghan of Arhipies

SHIFPING hﬁrf;‘

triphd rinsed tndergromnd todes fo scrap

- 1,2 SHIPPING ORDER ** memm oo
. Shippear’s No.
Erickson Trucking Inc. s No. L2
AUER: ng Inc SCAC Carrier % §?a |
TO: FROM:
MC Corp. Frickson T
Cons.gnee §hi nc.
Stroer . 600 Scuth 4th St. Srest| 255 Parr Blwd.
Destination Richmond, CA Zip 94805 Origin  Richmond, CA Zip 94801
Vehicle
Route: Number

HAZARD
GLASS

WEGHT
[Luni2t t
Ladegidbng

in
Kumper

LAGELS REQU:RED

s Fagitnng

21125 /2913

none

nfa | n/a

¢ 987 // Z.?C)c’.'e

FAl

peve——

— 7/ //-p/ .‘L?g7

S
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GROUNDWATER RESOURCES INC.

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

1.0 PURPOSE

The purpose of this Plan is to assign responsibilities,
establish personnel protection standards and mandatory safety
procedures, and provide for contingencies that may arise while
operations are being conducted at the site.

2.0 APPLICABILITY

The provisions of the Plan are mandatory for all on-site
Groundwater Resources Inc. (GRI) employees and subcontractors
engaged 1in hazardous material management activities 1including,
but not limited to, initial site reconnaissance, preliminary
field investigation, mobilization, project operations, .and
demobilization.

Subcontractors shall provide a Health and Safety Plan for
their employees covering any exposure to hazardous materials. and
shall complete all work in accordance with that plan. The sub-
contraclbor may choose to use the GRI Health and Safety Plan as a
guide 1n developing 1its own plan or may chose to adopt GRI's
plan. 1In either case, the subcontractor shall hold GRI harmless
from, and indemnify it against, all liabilities in the case of
any injury. GRI reserves the right to review and approve the
subcontractor’s plan at any time.

Grossly inadequate Health and Safety practices on the part
of the subcontractor or the belief that the subcontractor’'s
personnel are or may be exposed to an immediate health hazard,
shall be cause for GRI to suspend the subcontractors site work
and ask the subcontractor’s personnel to evacuate the harard
area.

The subcontractor shall provide its own safety eguipment in
accordance with Health and Safety Plan requirements. The sub-
contractor shall compily with all regulations including OSHA 29 CFR
1910.134 (Respiratory Protection).
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3.0 RESPONSIBILITIES

SAFETY COORDINATOR

The Safety Coordinator (8C) generally shall not be involved

in onsite activities. However, the SC shall provide the

following functions in support of the field activities:

[

g%

1.

3]

5]

Maintain an adequate inventory of equipment in good
working order.

Maintain all necessary files and records,
Ensure that all monitoring equipment is calibrated on
a regular basis and that the results are properily

recorded and filed.

Ensure monitoring equipment is operating correctly and
provide for maintenance if it is not.

Be available for consultation by the Projesct Manager or
Safevy Officer.

PROJECT MANAGER

The Project Manager (PM)} shall direct on-site investigation
operational efforts. At the site the PM, assisted by the
Safety Officer (S0), shall have the primary responsibility for:

1.

28]

[ n]

Ensuring that appropriate personal protective equipment
is available and properly utilized by all on-site
personne’.

Ensuring that personnel are aware of the provisions of
thise plan, are instructed in the work practices
necessary to insure safety, and in planned procedures
for dealing with emergencies.

Ensuring that personnel are aware of the potential
hazards associated with on-site operations.

Monitoring the safety performance of all perscnnel to
ensure that the required work practices are emploved.

Correcting any work practices or conditions that may
result In injury or exposure to hazardous substances.
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3.3 SAFETY OFFICER
The Safety Officer (50) shall:
1. Implement project Health and Safety Plans, and report

any deviations from the anticipated conditions
described in the plan.

>

Ensure that all on-site personnel have a minimum of 24
hours safety training.

3. Ensure that all monitoring equipment is recently
calibrated.

4. Ensure monitoring equipment is operating correctly.
(Report to Safety Coordinator if it is not.)

5. Be responsible for identifying all site personnel with
special medical problems.

8. Preparing any accident/incident report.

7. Assume any other duties as directed by the PM.

PROJECT PERSONNEL

[&8]
P

Project personnel 1invelved 1in on-site operations shall be
responsible for:

1. Taking all reasonable precautions to prevent injury to
themselves and to their fellow employees.

2. Performing only those tasks that they believe can be
done safely, and immediately reporting any accidéents
and\or unsafe conditions to the SO or PM.

3. Implementing the procedures set forth 1in the Health and
Safety Plan, and reporting any deviations from the
procedures described in the Plan to the 80 or PM for
action.
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4.0 BACKGROUND

A1l personneil shall be knowledgeable concerning the following
topics on a site specific basis including, but not limited to:

Site History

Prior Activity
Suspected Hazards

5.0 EMERGENCY CONTACTS AND PROCEDURES

n
—

CONTACTS

Should any situation or unplanned occurrence require outside
or support services, the appropriate contact from the following
list should be made:

Agency Contact Person Telephone

Police
Fire
Ambultance
Hospital

Project Manager
Safety Coordinator
Satety Officer
Client Contact

5.2 PROCEDURES

In the event that an emergency develops on site, the
procedures described below are to be immediately fTolloweéd.
Emergency conditions are considered to exist if:

--Any of the project personnel are involved in an accident
or experiences any adverse effects or symptoms of exposure
while on site; oar

--A condition is discovered that suggests the existence of a
situation more hazardous than anticipated.
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The following emergency procedures shall be fTollowed:

1.

a%

w

Persconnel onsite shall use the "buddy" system
{pairs). Personnel shall pre-arrange hand signals or
other means of emergency signals for communication 1in
case of lack of radios or radio breakdown. The

following hand signals are suggested:
-- Hand gripping throat: out of air, can’t breathe

- Grip partner’s wrist or place both hands around
own waist: leave area immediately

- Hands on top of head: need assistance
—— Thumbs up: OK, I'm all right, I understand
o Thumbs down: No, negative

The Safety Officer shall establish emergency evacuation
routes and shall make all project personnel awane of
these routes prior to the first onsite activities. In

the event of an emergency, selection of the escape

route shall bhe based on the nature of the emergency and
wind direction.

Visual contact shall be maintained between on-site
personnel. Support personnel shall remain in close
proximity in order to assist in case of emergencies.

In the event that any of the personnel experiences any
adverse effects or symptoms of exposure while on site
all personnel shall immediately halt work and

act according to the instructions provided by the
Safety Officer.

Wind indicators, visible to all on-site personnel, shall
be provided by the Safety Officer to indicate possible
routes for upwind escape.

The discovery of any condition that would suggest the
existence of a situation more hazardous than
anticipated shall result in the evacuation of the
on-site personnel and re-evaluation of the hazard and
the level of protection required.
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7. In the event that an accident occurs, the 80 shall
complete an Accident Report Form for submittal to the
Safety Coordinator (SC). The SC shall initiate action
to correct the situation that caused the accident.

6.0 HAZARD CHARACTERISTICS, MONITORING METHODS
AND PROTECTION REQUIRED

A1l personnel shall be knowledgeable concerning the following, topics
on a site specific basis including, but not limited to:

Exposure Limits

Recognizable Characteristics
Symptoms of Overexposure
Potential Chronic Effects
First Aid Treatment
Monitoring Methoeds

Action Levels

Protection Measures

7.0 STANDARD SAFE WORK PRACTICES

7.1  GENERAL

1. Eating, drinking, chewing gum or tobacco, and smoking
shall be prohibited in the contaminated or potentially
contaminated area or where the possibility for the
transfer of contamination exists.

o

Avoid contact with potentially contaminated substances,
Do not walk through puddies, pools, mud, etc. Avaid,
whenever possible, kneeling on the ground, leaning or
sitting on equipment or ground. Do not place
monitoring equipment on potentially contaminated
surface (i.e., ground, etc.).

3. All field personnel shall make use of all their senses to
alert them to potentially dangerous situations which
they should avoid (i.e. presence of strong, irritating
or nauseating odors).

4, Prevent spillages to the extent possible. In the event
that a spillage occurs, contain ligquid immediately.
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5, Prevent splashing of the contaminated materials.

6. Field personnel shall be familiar with the physical
characteristics of the investigation site, including:
~--Wind direction
—-—Accessibility to associates, equipment, vehicles '
--Communications
--Hot zone (areas of known or suspected contamination)
--S1ite access
--Nearest clean water sources

7. The number of personnel and equipment in the
contaminated area shall be minimized, but only to
the extent consistent with workforce requirements of
safe site operations.

a. A1l wastes generated during on-site activities shall be
disposed of 1in accordance with all applicable laws' and
regulations.

7.2 EXCAVATION AND WELL INSTALLATION PRACTICES

For all excavation and well installation activities, the
following standard safety procedures shall be employed:

1. A1l equipment shall be cleaned before proceeding to
site, and after the excavation and/or well installation
has been completed.

2. Only the minimum number of personnel necessary to
achieve the objectives shall be within 25 feet of the
excavation and/or drilling activity.

3. If the emergency and backup subcontracted personnel are
at the site, they shall remain 256 feet from the
excavation and/or drilling activity, where practicafl.
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5.

Exclusion zones shall be established with designated hot
lines. Delineation of a hot line shall reflect the
interface between areas at and below a predetermined
threshold contaminant concentration based on available
data. This determination shall be made by the Safety

Officer.

A1)l unauthorized personnel shall remain outside

exclusion zones at all times.
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' Exclusion zones shall be established with designated hot
lines. Delineation of a hot line shall reflect ﬁhe
interface between areas at and below a predetermingd
threshold contaminant concentration based on available

data, This determination shall be made by the Safety
Officer. !

5. All unauthorized personnel shall remain ocutside
exclusion zones at all times. ’

8.0 SITE SAFETY PLAN

The personnel on site will be equipped with a draeger PA-80
air pack, gastech D-11 vaportestor or an equivalent, a
photoionization meter, fire extinguishers and any additionally
required equipment for health and safety considerations. ‘
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STATE P.0. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION ‘
INSURANCE i

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

JANUARY 25, 1939 POLICY NUMBER. 1793545 = 08

CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: Gm3 ,f!:‘_ %G -
- | ‘
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH LARE SERVYILES
30 SWAN WAY, ROGH 200
QAKLAND
CA 94421
L

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approvpd by the Cahforma
insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated. ‘

This policy is not subject to cancelation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice to the emplov;er. ‘

We will also give you TEN days’ advance notice shoufd this policy be cancelled prior to its normaf expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage affordiéd by the
policies listed herein, Notwuhstandlng any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other docurﬁent with -
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by thta policies
described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

PRESIDEN'I;'

EMPLOYER

GAOUNDYWATLR RESOURTES, INL.
Pal. 50X V383

SAKERBFIZLYD

CA 93339

L

SCIF 10262 (REV. 10-86)

ANt

QLD 262A
P .




